


AFFIDAVIT OF MERITS

STATE OF CALIFORNIA, )
) SS.

CITY AND COUNTY OF SAU FRANCISCO. )
)

Wayne M* Collins of said. City and County and State, being first

duly sworn, deposes and says: that he is the attorney for
m m a m

' , the applicant in the fore­

going application named; that he is informed and believes and therefore

Alleges upon such information and belief that the applicant is an
YAKD ^

alien dependent minor child of

s, ; . . ; , alien parents, each of whom, to­

gether with applicant, is eligible to apply for and is applying for 

a suspension of deportation under the provisions of Title S ÜSCA; 

Sec* 155 (0), on the grounds each is and has been a person of good 

mordl character for a period of time in excess of five years and has 

resided continuously in the United States foi* Seven years of more 

and now so resides and did so reside when 8 USCA> Sec. 155 (o), as 

amerided Juiy 1, 1948, became effective; that applicant desires to 

have said cause reopened for the purpose of enabling applicant to 

submit oral and documentary evidence demonstrating said eligibility 

to apply for and to be granted a suspension of déportâtioh*

Subscribed and s#Ofh to before me

Notary public in and for the City and 
County of San Francisco, State of Mlifofnia



AFFIDAVIT OF MERITS

STATE OF CALIFORNIA )
) SS.

CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO. )
___________________________________________________)

Wayne M. Collins of said City and County and State, being first 

duly sworn, deposes and says: that he is the attorney for

TOUIO t the applicant in the fore­

going application named; that he is informed and believes and therefore 

alleges upon such information and belief that the applicant is an

alien dependent minor child of T/JKO llAlCAl$$T£¥S AIID_______

ISAMCTD K/JC/iftATOP , alien parents, each of whom, to­

gether with applicant, is eligible to apply for and is applying for 

a suspension of deportation under the provisions of Title 8 USCA,

Sec. 155 (c), on the grounds each is and has been a person of good 

moral character for a period of time in excess of five years and has 

resided continuously in the United States for seven years or more 

and now so resides and did so reside when 8 USCA, Sec. 155 (c), as 

amended July 1, 19^8, became effective; that applicant desires to 

have said cause reopened for the purpose of enabling applicant to 

submit oral and documentary evidence demonstrating said eligibility 

to apply for and to be granted a suspension of deportation.

Subscribed and sworn to before me

California



AFFIDATO OF MERITS

STATE OF CALIFORNIA,
) SS.

CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO. )J
Wayne M. Collins of said City and County and State, being first 

duly sworn, deposes and says: that he is the attorney for

going application named; that he is informed and believes and therefore 

alleges upon such information and belief that the applicant is an 

alien dependent minor child of nAWAMtmm  _ _ _ _ _

gather with applicant, is eligible to apply for and is applying for 

a suspension of deportation under the provisions of Title 8 USCA, 

Sec. 155 (c), on the grounds each is and has been a person of good 

moral character for a period of time in excess of five years and has 

resided continuously in the United States for seven years or more 

and now so resides and did so reside when 8 USCA, Sec. 155 (c), as 

amended July 1, 19^8, became effective; that applicant desires to 

have said cause reopened for the purpose of enabling applicant to 

submit oral and documentary evidence demonstrating said eligibility 

to apply for and to be granted a suspension of deportation.

Ü the applicant in the fore-

I II alien parents, each of whom, to

Wayr^ M . Colljns

Subscribed and sworn to before me



AFFIDATO OF MERITS

STATE OF CALIFORNIA
) SS.

CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO. )
__________________________________________________ )

Wayne M. Collins of said City and County and State, being first 

duly sworn, deposes and says: that he is the attorney for

m m i  mm M 4V ii««m k  . the applicant in the fore-
' » < p « b » 1"  '«« i .ni«ii»— .  it   |||I M  i  ........................

going application named; that he is informed and believes and therefore 

alleges upon such information and belief that the applicant is an 

alien dependent minor child of 'tyKQ a IIB

gather with applicant, is eligible to apply for and is applying for 

a suspension of deportation under the provisions of Title 8 USCA, 

Sec. 155 (c), on the grounds each is and has been a person of good 

moral character for a period of time in excess of five years and has 

resided, continuously in the United States for seven years or more 

and now so resides and did so reside when 8 USCA, Sec. 155 (c), as 

amended July 1, 19^8, became effective; that applicant desires to 

have said cause reopened for the purpose of enabling applicant to 

submit oral and documentary evidence demonstrating said eligibility 

to apply for and to be granted a suspension of deportation.

, alien parents, each of whom, to

Subscribed and sworn to before me

in and for the City and



AFFIDAVIT OF MERITS

STATE OF CALIFORNIA, )
) SS.

CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO* )
)

Wayne M. Collins of said City and County and State, being first

duly sworn, deposes and says: that he is the attorney for _________

TifiigSA f-aiteifrt , the applicant in the fore­

going application named; that he is informed and believes and therefore 

alleges upon such information and belief that the applicant is an 

alien dependent minor child of Y./J'Q ,;,MD___________

ZM££TQ V  , alien parents, each of whom, to­

gether with applicant, is eligible to apply for and is applying for 

a suspension of deportation under the provisions of Title 8 USCA, 

Sec. I55 (c), on the grounds each is and has been a person of good 

moral character for a period of time in excess of five years and has 

resided continuously in the United States for seven years or more 

and now so resides and did so reside when 8 USCA, Sec. 155 (c), as 

amended July 1, 19^8, became effective; that applicant desires to 

have said cause reopened for the purpose of enabling applicant to 

submit oral and documentary evidence demonstrating said eligibility 

to apply for and to be granted a suspension of deportation.

^ y ( W ,  .



AFFIDAVIT OF MERITS

STATE OF CALIFORNIA,
) SS.

CITI AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO. )
___________________________________________________)

Wayne M. Collins of said City and County and State, being first 

duly sworn, deposes and says: that he is the attorney for _______

TA3KD HAKAMATOT , the applicant in the foregoing applica­

tion names; that he is informed and believes and therefore alleges upon 

such information and belief that the applicant is and has been a person 

of good moral character for a period of time in excess of five years 

and has resided continuously in the United States for seven years or 

more and now so resides and was so residing on July 1, 19^8, when Title 

8, USCA, Sec. 155 (c). as amended, became effective; that applicant 

desires to have fots deportation proceeding reopened to enable lllm 

to apply for a suspension of deportation under the provisions of Title 

8 USCA, Sec. 155 (c), by reason thereof, and is read$ willing and able 

to submit at such reopened hearing oral and documentary evidence dem­

onstrating h X B gaict eligibility to apply for and. to be granted, such 

suspension of deportation.

170]^Mills Tower 
San Francisco 4, Calif.

Attorney for Applicant.



AFFIDAVIT OF MERITS

STATE OF CALIFORNIA,
) SS.

CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO. )
________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ )

Wayne M. Collins of said City and County and State, being first 

duly sworn, deposes and says: that he is the attorney for .

-  --.—  , the applicant in the foregoing applica-■fe* 1 ....
tion names; that he is informed and believes and therefore alleges upon 

such information and belief that the applicant is and has been a person 

of good moral character for a period of time in excess of five years 

and has resided continuously in the United States for seven years or 

more and now so resides and was so residing on July 1, 19^8, when Title 

8, USCA, Sec. 155 (c). as amended., became effective; that applicant 

desireB to have hmw deportation proceeding reopened to enable W  

to apply for a suspension of deportation under the provisions of Title 

8 USCA, Sec. 155 (c), by reason thereof, and is read® willing and able 

to submit at such reopened hearing oral and documentary evidence dem­

onstrating her said eligibility to apply for and to be granted, such 

suspension of deportation.

Wayne M. Collins/ 
1701 ¿Mills Towef 
San Francisco A, (

der
A, Calif.

Attorney for Applicant.



AFFIDATO OF MERITS

STATE OF CALIFORNIA,
) SS.

CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO. )
_)

Wayne M. Collins of said City and County and State, "being first 

duly sworn, deposes and saysj that he is the attorney for _

going application named; that he is informed and "believes and therefore 

alleges upon such information and belief that the applicant is an

gether with applicant, is eligible to apply for and is applying for 

a suspension of deportation under the provisions of Title 8 USCA, 

Sec. 155 (c), on the grounds each is and has been a person of good 

moral character for a period of time in excess of five years and has 

resided continuously in the United States for seven years or more 

and now so resides and did so reside when 8 USCA, Sec. 155 (c), as 

amended July 1, 19^8, became effective; that applicant desires to 

have said cause reopened for the purpose of enabling applicant to 

submit oral and documentary evidence demonstrating said eligibility 

to apply for and to be granted a suspension of deportation.

* ■ > ■ h "L" j the applicant in the fore-

alien dependent minor child of y

alien parents, each of whom, to

Subscribed and sworn to before me

^Notary public in and for the City and 
County of San Francisco, State of/California



Wayne M. Collins 
Attorney at Law 

Mills Tower, 220 Bush Street 
San Francisco California

1951

The Commissioner of Immigration 
Washington, 0* C*
Dear Sir:

In rei Yako Nakamat su and Family 
Los Angeles, California

Enclosed find three each of original application 
forms to reopen cause for the purpose of enabling the 
following Peruvian-Japanese to apply for a suspension 
of deportation, together with accompanying affidavits 
of merits and notices of appearance; Y&ko and Karaeyo 
Nakamatsu, and their alien dependent minor children, 
Julio Seiko, Juan Tokuaei, Antonio Selehun, Augusto 
Masayoshi, Teresa Sueko and Carmen Shizuye Nakamatsu*
An original application form for eaoh is also being 
sent to the District Director, USI&NS, Los Angeles, 
inasmuch as the Nakamatsu family resides at 620 Crocker 
St*, Los Angeles, California* Notices of appearance 
had been forwarded previously to the Immigration 
Office at Los Angeles, California*

If the matter is not now pending before you, I 
would thank you to transmit the enclosed applications 
for suspension of deportation to the Board of Immigra­
tion Appeals if the cause is pending before that Board*

Very truly yours,

Copy to:
USI&N3, Los Angeles, Calif



Form 16-186 
May 18*,19^5

Immigration and naturalization Servi 
United States Department of Justic 

South Spring Street 
Los Angeles 13» California

File number 1600-892?** 
BP—H

Jan. 3# 1952

Yako nateaaatsu 
620 So* Crocker St,
Los Angela« 21, Calif*
Dear Slrt

This is to inform you that deportation in 
your case has been suspended in accordance with the 
provisions of Section 19 (c) of the Immigration Act 
of 1917» as amended» the warrant of arrest canceled» 
and a record of lawful entry for permanent residence 
created as of your entry on June 15* 19**3
at San Fr acioco* California, ¿inclosed is your new Alien Registration 
Receipt Card, y o. 597762** which should remain in your possession 
at all tines.

Very truly yours,

District Director 

By:
Chief, Border Patrol Section

C opy tos tfayne M* Collins 
1701 Mill« Tower 
San Francisco **. Calif.



V  ,
ADDRESS REPLY TO BOARD OF 

IMMIGRATION APPEALS AND 
REFER TO FILE NUMBER

U. S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
BOARD OF IMMIGRATION APPEALS

WASHINGTON

5967513, 6153131, 6153134. 
6153133, 6153131, 6153130 
6153H9, 6153135,
Nakara ats"

January 4-, 1951

Wayne M. Collins, Esquire 
1701 Mills Tower 
220 Bush Street 
San Erancisco 4-, California

My dear Mr. Collins:
Reference is made to the appeal entered from the order of the 

Commissioner of Immigration and Naturalisation concerning the above 
case.

For your information» there is enclosed herewith copy of the 
decision of the Board of Immigration Appeals.

This decision will not become effective until notification has 
been transmitted by the Immigration and Naturalization Service to the 
field office which handled the case. Any further information 
concerning this matter may then be obtained from the field office.

Sincerely yours»

Thos. G. Finucane 
Chairman



4

JAN 4 -  1952

)
I N  T H E  M A T T E R )

OF )5 FILE so» A-5967513, A-6 15 3 13 2
M O  MKAMATSÖ, his wife, KAHEIQ S/'KAMATSU, ) A-6I53I3*, A-6153133
and their six children, SEIKO, TOKO SSI (or ) A-6I53I3I, A-6I53I3O
TQKUSE), SEISUH (or SEISO), MASAYOSHI, SOEKO ) A-6153129, A-6153135
and SRIZÖE. .... J

IN DEPORTATION PROCEEDINGS
IE B ’HALF OF A PUCANTS; Y.ayne M. Collin©

1701 Mills Tower
220 Bush StreetSan Francisco 4, Calif.

This record relates to a family consisting of a husband/father, wife/mother, 
natives and citizens of Japan and their six children, natives of Peru, citizens 
of Japan. The hnsb; »nd/fatiier entered the United States on February 6» 19-43 at 
San Pedro, California* and the wife and children entered the United States at 
Sew Orleans, Louisisna on July 2, 1944* ĥey entered for internment* On 
April 26, 1946 this Board ordered their deportation to Japan, fip Boa d further 
ordered that execution of the order of deportation be deferred for 90 days 
without prejudice to an application for voluntary depferturs it the aliens could 
secure permission to enter a country other than Japan#
the cases 'are before us on motion of counsel requesting that the proceedings 
he reopened for the purpose of permitting the aliens to wake application for 
suspension of deportation under Public Law 863, as amended. Upon full considera­
tion we believe favorable action on the motion is merited. At the reopened 
hearing, evidence also should be received on the question of whether the alien© 
are able and willing to return to Peru.
QftBSRs It is ordered that the outstanding orders end warrants of deportation 
be withdrawn.
IT IS FURTHER •'"'■BBKPISD that the motion to reopen be granted*

L f / e r c C h a i r m a n



UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 
Immigration and Naturalization Service 

458 South Spring Street 
Los Angeles 13, California

Date: October 20, 1952
16OO-440OL, 1600-45096, 

File No. A6 153 132. A6 153 I33, 
Mr. Yako Nakamatsu, a6 153 134 (XL)
Mrs. Kameyo Nakamatsu,
Route 1, Box 70-D,
Santa Maria, California.
Dear Sir and Madam:
Reference is made to the warrant of arrest issued under the 
provisions of Section 19 of the Immigration Act of 1917 (8 U.S.C.
155) &nd served upon you, charging that you have been found in 
the United States in violation of the Immigration Laws,

You are requested to appear for a hearing to be held at lt30 P.M.
On November 10, 1952

at 970 Monterey Street, San Luis Obispo,
California.
You have the right to be represented by counsel in these proceed­
ings, which counsel may be an attorney at law, representative of 
a recognized social service agency or other person permitted to 
practice pursuant to Part 95, Title 8, Code of Federal Regulations.
If you desire service of such a counsel, he should appear with you 
at the time and place above designated. You may, however, waive 
counsel if you wish.

The hearing will be conducted by a Hearing Officer in accordance 
with Part 151, Title 8, Code of Federal Regulations. The purpose 
of the hearing is to determine your right to be and remain in the 
United States under Immigration Laws and particularly Section 19 
of the Immigration Act of February 5, 1917, as amended.
In connection with your applications for suspension of deportation and 
those of your 6 minor children, it will be necessary that you complete 
the attached Forms X-256A and submit them to the Hearing Officer when 
you all appear for hearing. Your 6 minor children, SEIKO, TOKUSEI, SEISUN, 
MASAYOSHI, SUEKO and SHIZUE, are Yours very truly, requested to accompany 
you to the hearing.

Enel*
✓'cct Mr. Wayne M. Collins,

1701 Mills Tower,
220 Bush Street,
San Francisco 4, California.

^  • . l6-360a
(Rev. 11-21-51)

For the District Director
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UNITED S M  W M W 2  QT JUSTICE 
Immigration arid Naturalisation Service 

Los Angeles, California
BEARING Hi DEPORXATION FROGEEDEfOB 
Hi THE CASES OF:
YAiCO liAKAMAXSU, A5 $6? §13and hie vif#
KAMEXO BAKARATBU A6 153 135
and six children,

PLACE OF HEARING: San Luis Obispo, Calif« 
BATE OF HEARING : November 10, lg§2
PERSONS PRESENT 1

Harold Woods, Bearing Officer 
Harry I. intake, Japanese Interpreter 
P.O. Box 937, Guadalupe, Calif.

sri&o mMAmam M  153 13s
m am i kakamatsu *6 153 13k
SEISUS NAEAIIATSO A6 1§3 I33
MA3AYGS8X W W  A6 153 131
SUEKO IAKAMATCU A6 153 130
S B m m  BAKAFiATSO A6 153 129

All aa vmmA

CONDUCTED XH TEE Ofe&H&Sg LANGUAGE 
RECORD BY DICTAPBCtfiE

HEARING OFFICER TO IHTRRH02TER*

0 Will 20a please raise your right hand and be sworn* Do you solenmly swear 
that you will truly and accurately interpret and translate fro a  the Ii^X isb 
language to the Japanese language and fro» the Japanese language to the 
English language all questions, answers and evidence presented in this case, 
so help you God?

A X do*

HEARING OFFICER TO THE RESPONDENTS: (THROUGH INTERPRETER)
M Mill you please stand, raise your right hands and be sworn* Do you ail 

sdesanly swear that you w ill speak the truth, the whole truth and nothing 
but the truth, so help you God?

BY ALL Yes.

HEARING OFFICER TO YAKO IIA&AMATSU: (THROUGH INTERPRETER)
Q Would you please state your name? 
A %  name is Xako Jakamatsu*
Q What language or languages do you speak and understand?
A 1 understand the Japanese language the best*
W  HEARING OFFICER TO KAMEYO ¿AKAHATSU: (THROUGH DTOKPRBTER) 
Q Will you please state your name?
A %■ nans is Kaeieyo Nakamatsu*
Q What languages do you speak and understand? 
A The Japanese language*
A5 967 513 A6 153 133 
AC- 153 135 A6 153 131 
A£ 153 132 A6 153 130 
A6 153 134 A6 153 129 U-IO .52



BtABIHS O m C E R  TO W iQ  M m m i t

a t^ L o eo d ^ m c^ t P*r*°n* here your chUdren» « ® *  Sokusei, Eei.ua, ii* e ^ e h i, 
A thay ar# aii my children*

* tmitoi^rSie *  for th®m 133 partKseediag» and bind them ly your .
A lies, 2 would rather bar© that«
osariso csticer to « 4  m e  c i o m m j  ^
^ ^ .f tba*t your father »peak fear you in theee scatter* $f$d that hi«toatiiaony will bind you in thia esse today?

BY c m C M t  imt the record shoe that a U  answered yea. '
ISdBlIIG CRTXCEB TO THE TWO ADCLT BEBPOESBtiTBl
* S i l S L f l  * 2 !  i£»aa»-o end M e  Saiaaatsu, « *  are the«, the «**

f®**?? to ^  «•“•• *8T 3'W should not be deported a .is*“ r* UOS.1&&States at Crystal City, Mae, In April 19A6!
A xes, I at the ear« person, so is r<y wife and the six Children.

* * » . *  m̂m4, 19«, your hearings vere ordered 
to fcralsr*U o n  AiS*«l» tor the purpose of pewitting you
— i°f suspension of deportation under JMblio Xav 663 as

a  f°r yOUI ‘ ^  order to

** 5 Si * Wistt«®«tef,t tfce ™ CarA *h0W th*k * »  « W  W W  m l  to the respondents

h .lava you been fumishad with a copy of this order!
A  £4tfl •

Bf Acopy of this order 1. no» entered into evidence snd In^mch
B5EHIBIS SO 1 'TU *Ilt*r*d into evidence at your original hearing as

g ;  I: tol* °rter to *• « * * • *  as a pert of this r e e X «

aatter? re®0*€’ 1 '*W  ramUlari“ d ■»*•» * »  the prior proceeding in this

AS 967513*6 153 133
"  153 135 A6 153 131
*; 153 138 A§ 153 130
A6 153 13^ A6 153 3.89 jg. U-10-3B



$ During these proceedings today you have the right to be represented by counsel 
of your own choice at your awn expense, which counsel say be any person 
#ily qualified to practice or appear is, proceedings before thla Service* Do 
you desire to be so represented?

A Hr* Wayne M* Collins la representing us but £ have a latter frost him stating 
that 1 should appear at the hearing and It la not necessary for him to be 
present« However, I mould like to have the Hearing Officer to forward 
to Mr* Collins a copy of the declaim ha makes In my caae*

Bf $KS HEABIHG (FPXCKRs Let the raeord show that tha resjpondent present* a letter 
from Mr* Wayne M* Collins, Attorney at Law, San Francisco, California, dated 
October 27, 1952*

HEABTciG &TXQWL fO fhl# letter you have presented from Hr* Collins
la entered into evidence as BtgXBIf gQ* 3» and a copy of the written decision 
in this ease will he furnished Mr* Collins In accordance with his request and 
your desire*

% Baa any number of the family departed front the Whited States since your original 
entry on February 6, 19̂ 3?

A So, oooe of ay family baa departed from the (Jolted States since that*
if HEAEXliG OFFICER: At this time let the record shoe the respondents present 

? i »  1-256 A, applications for suspension of deportation, which are subscribed 
and sworn to by them before the Bearing Officer*

hem m  m m & m  m

1‘hese application forms for suspension of deportation are now entered into 
evidence as follows:
EXHIBIT k * application of lake fmtemmtwi}
I&HXBX2 5 - Application of Kaseyo .<aka£aatsui 
EXHIBIT | - Application of SMsue ilto^ntol 
BXXOCBKT j| - Application of Sueko ̂ aJcanatsuj 
EEHXiXS 8 - Application at Masayoshi .iakamatsu;

- Application of Tokusei Takamatsu |
MMBlf 10- Application of Seisun ¿lakamateuj

*5 967 513 *6 153 133 
M  153 135 AS 153 131 
AS 153 138 AS 153 13» AS 153 13k AS 153 129 - 1 11-10*58



by hearing m m m

Ir o n  IX - Application of Seiko ïmkmmtmi.
At this ttoe 1st ths record show the respondents present the following described 
documents in support of thsir applications for suspension of deportation*

fU KSBFCÜÎW2BS tfea documents which you have presented are entered into evidence 
as followst
g 131135: 13 - Better of Mr B. E* Johnson, Officer Manager« Sheehy Berry Farms, 

8anta Marla« California« dated Itoves&er 7« IĝItg
INHIBIT 13 - Letter of teem B* Furro, Registrar, Santa Maria TMen High

School and Junior College« Santa Maria, California« dated Bovesber 10« 1^52, 
awarding attendance there of Jack Bskamtsu, Masayoshi and Seishun imkamatsu*

ICCBlBIff - Better of Thelaa Bunt« BefâeroGE f teacher« dated 11-7*52,
regarding enrollment of Busko iiakaeatsu in the H  Camlno School, Santa Mariai

MUBINS 15* 15« 17« 18 and 19* Foil» Clearances frogs the Police Department 
"fiTty of Urn Angeles 'regarding Yako, lanes, Seiko, Seishun and Xokueel 
Bakawatsu*

EEARHO OFFiCKR XÖ BBßFC&££I££6t I t w ill be necesaazy for you to subedt affi& avlts I ä  tm partie® covering your reaidence and character wfcil« yeu have been at Santa Maria« California and tvo affidavita fron tao partles covering your ebaracter and residence at Loa Angeles, California* Also in  proof of contimioua residenc® in  the t$b$$s& ßtatea aince releaae trem 1äie lnternasnt camp you sbould present reeords of «aaploysaeiit, school recoads, or other evidenee to  establish coatianoua realdsnet*
t  H w  soon will you be i n  a  P o s i t io n  t o  aubm it auch e v l ä s a e s i  
A H itM n  two v e e k a , X can  g e t  th e  d oem aeats r e a d y , i n  f a s t ,  X b a re  th e  r e o e n t  

P o l ic e  c le a r a n c e  f r o n  S a n ta  M aria  P o l ic e  B e p a rt^ e n t ja a ile d  t o  m  b u t  i t  nas 
n o t reacised  m  y e t *

Bo you and the ¿seesbers of your family desire to apply for the privilege of 
voluntary departure from the United States in the alternantive to suspension 
of deportation?
Yes, if suspension of deportation is not granted 1 «ill depart voluntarily*
If granted the pröfcilege of voluntary departure to stmt country do you intend 
to git
1 want to depart for Peru in such case*

AS 96? 513 Aß 153 133 
*6 153 135 *6 153 131 
Aß 153 13» Aß 153 139 
Aß 153 13>t Aß 153 129 •Ä** 11-10-52



m

% Hâve you applled fo r  any permission fxm  the Peruvlan jonmrmmnt fo r  authorlty to retum to that eountxy?
A frior to 19&5# I Diâlt an amputation tentb» Péruvien, Government to go back lf 
tbey would accept m$ however, in 19̂ 5, ehea the war «uded the Peruvian 
Govarmaant ban refueed to aecept myseif or the whnle faaüy and X had no choie« 
but to mania imro or to he deported to Japan or to resettle in the United States 
«nd 1 hâve lesettled la Los Angeles with the Intention of etaying in thls 
cauntry* > N

C| Since thst tiæ kmm you subsltted an application toirthe Péruvien GovorœœxtX for permission to enter that eouatryî \A Ho, I hâve not*
% Hâve you a n y  assurance at thls tisse that you would he abie to enter Parut /
A Ho, 1 bave no assurance at aH# J
% B® y m  hâve the fonds with which to départ frasa thls country at yeur oim expense?
A 1 m  elle to pay the ex&sxmo of isyself and the faæily la case ï shouXd be forced to départ on tht© déportation case*
% Bo you hâve any Jeunes« passportsî
A Ho, 1 hâve no passporia* It vas picked yp by the Beruviaa Government.
Q 1® *t possible for you to return to Japan at your own expense?
A fee*

t tf granted the privilege of voluntary departure fro® the United States within 
what period of tisse could you depart?

A I would like to have at least six months to settle ay business.
MS HBAKHG CTFXCBBi

At this time for the purpose of entering into the record, X present for your
inspection Forms # # %  request to the Federal Bureau of Investigation to furnish 
this Service with any criminal record as shown by their fiagerpdat records*
Timm form all bear notation "Ho Criminal Beeord* or “Hame Search negative*“ 
fhese reports referring to Xako, i£ssaeyo, Seishun, leteusei and Seiko are now 
entered into evidence as jk&iffiggg 30 through 2k inclusive in the order presented to you*

3 reference to applications for suspension of deportation, it is the policy
of this Service to conduct investigations regarding the character, residence of 
tise respondents * 1 do not have before me at 'this ties any such report of 
investigation* Is it agreeable with you that the reports of such investigation 
be entered into evidence and marked as exhibits next la order if this hearing is 
closed today?A Xes.

A5 s ir  513 
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I

*'
Q Bo you have m y  further evidence you desire to offer at this time?
A X have a letter frost the United States Department of Justice, Immigration 

sod Ifeturallsatioa Service in answer to ay request that I nay be applying 
for oaturalisBatiOB papers, and the answer to which is that ay legal residence 
has not been established and X may not make such application at this Ms©*
Also X ham ay son, Seiko Hakamatsu*s induction order to appear at Induction 
Station on November 1?, 1952* I$y other son, Tcfltusei, is also registered with 
the Bepartsaent of Army, and he is sub4#ct to draft call. With those 
evidences 1 like to remain in this country as permanent residents and 
eventually become an American citizen,

BY EEARUG dYXCERs Our files reflect that on October 9# 1998 you sere advised 
you am Ineligible to apply for a declaration of intention to become a citizen, 
therefore, this original letter which you have presented is returned to yew

wmxsm cnrzcm to m  i w p i
Q Other than this notice which has been presented dated Bomber 4, 1952, Order 

to report for induction, have you previously been ordered to report for 
induction?

A Bo, X have not«

t 1« it your intention to report on Bomber 17 in accordance with this notice!
A Yes*

€ And do you intend to apply for «ay ereaption from Military Service?
A Bo*

BY HEARING GiTICEHj Let the record shem that the respondent, Seiko Hakamatsu,
has presented hi* order to report for induction, local Board h'o, 106, Los Angeles 
County, 1206 South Santee Street, Los Angeles, California, dated llbmber 4, 1952, 
Order Bo« 4-106-32*60* subject ordered to report to the Los Angeles Examining 

\ and Induction Statical, 155 West Washington Blvd«, Los Angeles, California at \ 8sO0 A*M«, November 17, 1952* The order to report Is returned to the respondent
B8A8IRG OFFICER TO XAK0 H I # f S U :

Q Have you any other evidence you desire to submit in this matter at this time?
A Bo, X have no others*
HEARING OFFICER TO ALL PARTIES PRESENT OTHER THAR YAKO KAKAMATSU*
t Xou have heard the testimony of Mr. W&kamatsu in these Batters, have any of you 

anything you desire to state at this time?
BY HEARING OFFICER: A H  respondents answered no*
A5 967 513 A6 153 133 H 153 139 a6 153 131 
M  153 132 A6 153 130 
A6 153 134 A6 i$3 129 11-10-52



%m¡iM mtmm to xmo bakamiícsb»
On behalf of yourself, your w ife, and these children, do you have any statements 
you desire to aasfee at th is time aa to  why you should not be deported from the United States on the charges stated in the 'warrants of arrest! < ^With the evidences submitted and further evidence to be submitted, X have proven that X have been a iaw-afttildlng citizen  eo far, and sqt ecm serving In the United States Arty X have no objection at a l l ,  and I believe I t  is  their responsib ility  to serve th eir country, and with these feelin gs X would lik e  to  have w  deportation reconsidered and have my whole family stay in  th is  country.

0 If you are found to be subject to deportation and ordered deported, what country 
do you wish to specify as the country to which you shall be deported!

A If X have to be deported X would rather be deported to Peru.
Q As soon as practicable, X shall prepare in noting my decision in this matter, 

a copy of which will be furnished counsel in "your case* Xnfoimtloa in sŝ aani 
to the matter of filing exceptions to my decision will also be furnished counsel 
In an accompanying letter. Bo you understand?

A Yes.
SI HE&EXH0 OFFICER: Ibis hearing is now closed ¿¿ove&ber 10, 1952*

HEARING CLOSED

I certify the foregoing is a 
true and correct transcript 
of the recording made of the 
testimony taken in the above 
cases»

X certify that, to the best of say knoweldge 
and belief, the foregoing record le a true 
report of everything that was stated during 
the course of the hearing, including oaths 
administered, the warnings given to the alian 
or the witnesses, and the rulings on objections, 
except statements made off the record.

HAROLD WOODS 
HEARING OFFICER.

A5 $67 513 Áé 153 135 
AS 153 132
A6 153 13ft
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ALIEN ADDRESS REPORT—NOTICE
Who?

T he la w  r e q u i r e s  th a t  e v e r y  a l i e n  w ho is  in  th e  U n ite d  S ta te s  on  J a n u a r y  1, 
of e a c h  y e a r  s h a l l  r e p o r t  h i s  a d d r e s s  d u r in g  th e  m o n th  of J a n u a r y .  A ny  a l i e n  
w ho i s  t e m p o r a r i l y  a b s e n t  on  J a n u a r y  1, s h a l l  r e p o r t  h is  a d d r e s s  w ith in  te n  
(10) d a y s  a f t e r  h is  r e t u r n  to  th e  U n ite d  S ta te s .

How?
1. In  J a n u a r y ,  g o  to  a n y  U n ite d  S ta te s  P o s t  O ffice  o r  a n y  I m m ig r a t io n  

a n d  N a tu r a l i z a t io n  O ffic e  to  o b ta in  th e  A lie n  A d d r e s s  R e p o r t  C a rd ,  
F o r m  1 -5 3 .

2. R e a d  th e  i n s t r u c t io n s  on th e  b a c k  of th e  c a r d  b e f o r e  y o u  f i l l  in  th e  
a n s w e r s  on  th e  f r o n t ,  a n d  s ig n  th e  c a r d .  If y o u  do n o t  u n d e r s ta n d  th e  
i n s t r u c t io n s ,  a s k  th e  p o s t a l  c l e r k  o r  a n  e m p lo y e e  o f th e  I m m ig r a t io n  
a n d  N a tu r a l i z a t io n  S e r v ic e  f o r  h e lp  in  c o m p le tin g  th e  c a r d .

3. W hen  y ou  h a v e  c o m p le te d  th e  c a r d  h a n d  i t  to  a  c l e r k  in  a n y  P o s t  O ff ic e , 
o r  I m m ig r a t io n  a n d  N a tu r a l i z a t io n  O ff ic e .

When?
Y ou m u s t  h a n d  in  y o u r  A lie n  A d d r e s s  R e p o r t ,  F o r m  1 -5 3 , d u r in g  J a n u a r y .  

Y ou w il l  a s s i s t  th e  I m m ig r a t io n  a n d  N a tu r a l i z a t io n  S e r v ic e  i f  y o u  do so  a s  
e a r l y  a s  p o s s ib l e  in  J a n u a r y .

PENALTIES
A n  a l i e n  o r  h i s  p a r e n t  o r  l e g a l  g u a r d ia n  in  th e  U n ite d  S ta te s  w ho w il l fu l ly  

o r  in e x c u s a b ly  f a i l s  to  r e p o r t  i s  l ia b le  to  be  ta k e n  in to  c u s to d y  a n d  d e p o r te d .  
F u r t h e r m o r e ,  i m p r i s o n m e n t  o r  f in e  m a y  b e  le v ie d  b e f o r e  d e p o r ta t io n .

TO UNITED STATES CITIZENS
If y ou  a r e  a  c i t i z e n  of th e  U n ite d  S ta te s  th i s  n o t ic e  d o e s  n o t a p p ly  to  

y o u . H o w e v e r , y ou  w il l  b e  a s s i s t i n g  y o u r  G o v e rn m e n t ,  a n d  a n y  of y o u r  
f r i e n d s  o r  a c q u a in ta n c e s  w ho a r e  n o t U n ite d  S ta te s  c i t i z e n s ,  if  y ou  w il l  
r e m in d  th e m  of t h e i r  r e s p o n s i b i l i t i e s  c o n c e rn in g  th e  A d d r e s s  R e p o r t .

A rg y le  R . M a ck e y
C o m m is s io n e r  of I m m ig r a t io n  a n d  N a tu r a l i z a t io n  

U n ite d  S ta te s  D e p a r tm e n t  of J u s t i c e  
W a sh in g to n , D. C .

G P 0 - 8  3 - 4  29  30



16~W*a UNITES STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
(Rev* 6 -k -$ 2 ) Immigration and Naturellnation Service

A58 South Spring Street 
Los Angeles 13» California

ESC! STEREO KAIL 

RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Mr* Wayne M* Collins 
1701 Mills Tower 
220 Bush Street 
San Francisco A, California

Dear Sir:

Reference is made to the hearing on November 10, 1952 ,
in the deportation proceedings against YAKO NAKAMA.TSU, his wife, KAMEYO NAKAMATSU 
and their six children, SEIKO, TC8CUSEI (or TOKUSE), SEISUN (or SEISU), MASAYOSHI, 
SUEKO and SHIZUE,

Transmitted herewith is a copy of the Hearing Officers decision 
in the case, furnished in accordance with 8 0,FTR. 151*5(d),

You have the right to take exceptions to the Hearing Officer*s 
decision only as provided on the reverse of the Forms 1-290 which are attached. 
Such exceptions, if taken, will constitute an appeal tq the Board of Immigra­
tion Appeals. You may also submit argument or brief for the consideration of 
the Board of Immigration Anneals and, if you wish, a request for oral argument 
bef^re^that Board, If you desire to submit exceptions, yon should execute 
lioth slops}of the enclosed Forms I-r290 in duplicate, which must then be filed,

/  together with any argument or brief in duplicate, in this office before the 
/ expira£ifon of five business days from receipt of this letter. If you do not 
l despre to submit exceptions, you may file a written waiver of this right.

If exceptions are not filed within the time allowed, or if a waiver 
of exceptions is filed, the decision of the Hearing Officer will become final.

Date; DEC 12 1952
File Ho, ;
Afr-967 5*3~ A6 153 1321 
A$ 153 13^" A6 153 133 
Afr±gT~l3fc ¿6 1 $3-130
A6n l$3 ,129-

Yours very truly,



UmXxmív s*Ái?ííí-.'i pîEjPAffiisffiiaSi* ' at ' wö*s*i£f it ^
Emigration end natural lent ion Banrice

WmÊ ’ |ÖK»i\ f ' M  153 Ï M
153 Ao 1$3 33S
151 131 ' ■ i-̂ Ao 1$3

i&£ Sfi tyw \Q A6 133

Dar«» M m m s m a m , DEC 12 1952

«n& t&ftlr six ekUdren, I Q M 1  (or XQEDS&)# SEIBiiK (or 8SIW}»1 WbäßatQSätx̂ j $ajsxô œ& sebqdevs ** ffiifi||j

■ HHB8RAÍ3T Olí ̂ ©FCÄÄppffii ;; Weyne M« Collins 

^liiiyg' 8 «  trmai»eo h$ Californie
;cÄIÄgfOV''' ■' ',, ;{;;M;;' :r'.'.
$BH|? j,j  $arr«mtsi Act ef 1̂ *1 • Bo iaaalgratio» Visa SR*

öf IflJI *> Bo paasport
: : ; 'i11.:' - : ■ iiom©.. ." '/:., '̂̂OíOíO..';.̂::' ■ / .. ■: ■■y;;'\^ i-f- •

AFHJCAXIOH t Suspension ©f deportation * uown years vesideaeej in tlsa

BSBESSB9PX08Í--SaMUCIISB» i;, Beleaced upon conûitioaêX paroi.»'
BlSCUSeiOBí tbis record relate» to a 55*3f©»r old male? M m  vîf«i ag© 52*yeare* 
Ixxth aatlirea cind Mtlsen» of Japan* and to tèelr six children, egee M,^
Ib, 12 «ad 9 pears xm»peot ively» vfoo are natives of Peru, cltlxess of Japan«
Xhe tmsfo€inâ/tMÎ^0entered tb© United States at Bao Fedro, California* on •■. , 
TebxvÊO? 6, 19k3t end thè nife and children esterad et Mew i r: € É  $* la; Isi^m ■ 
on July S| -lÿ&J] ÌEbep nere tfeis -oovastry ttcm south .ftürlea for
Internment àurica tbe ver* Oa April&6> tbe Boari c " Emigration .
ordered tbelr deportation to Japes with a further order that. execution of tie ' «Sr 
order of deportation b© deferred for a period of 90 deya without prejudice to j 
in jfcppllcKtijdft ft^ wlittttary departure if. tbe allaa&a could etcurt peraiesioxi dd&«| 
eater a.■ ovt^r^. c M o? then Jape»* à  ¿tannery k* , .*#* tìt» Boeri a* ■ J
Appeal® : that tbe outstanding, orders axil wmräfi* of deportation be witta*^
drawn and granted a notion of counsel for reopening of the prooee&lag* to permit 
tb* ill«» to .itti*».. eppXioaiiaa for suspension of deporteticai mder fiddle Jüar



As ŜT'513 Ma6 153 138An ISl 1̂ 1# /; w iss'iBAip3 131’ I a6 its 130a£ 153 Hf ■ Mi Ad 1$| 13s
IJfif During the reopened proceedings the respondents submitted applications for 

I suspension of deportation*'! fhe cduxi: respondents have m  children bom In 
tho United State®» ̂ jporn of the alien children are married* 2)fce applications 
for suspension of deportation submitted %  the family am based avic% on 

m  e claim of «am than seven years oaniiaiioee 'residence in the iiiss#« abates 
¡pjj ** y i j ^  ̂  jft jWMtoione of section 19(e) ©f the —  *gnrimgt 4

1Ifl?, m  emended, such amendment being effective Jui* X# 196$« | After being 
ptV brought to. thia country under circumstances beyeod their control, the ' ’ ^
mml respondents have nov achieved the i m  years residence as a result of boring 

failed to depart fbom the United Stdas a number of yeas* earlier after her 
been given the opportunity to do so« it  boa been the established policy to 

suspensions of deportation in this class of eases. *«5v policy ia well 
and complete!) set out in Interim Decision Ho* 2g$} Matter of 5«, A£ 906 016, 

fpJHbK*idad %  the Board of Immigration Appeals on Mlay 31, 19$$« i Accordingly the 
$ {p  applications for suspension of deportation submitted by tba respondents willl

W m  respondent* here submitted aff idsvitfj and ether evidence to establish, that tb«y have been persons of good morel character daring the statutory period«,
$he eldest son,, prior to tie date of the bearing, bad received a notice tel 
report far induction Into the military service of the Halted states. Be has 

be' is villi tig to .serve and intends to el-af# no sremptloo from 
service« ■ A cheek of appropriate local and federal records has failed to peaeaA 
an arrest.(nr criminal record« Inquiry baa failed to disclose derogatory^ 
information* On the record the respondents have established statutory eligibility 
for the privilege of voluntary departure* fhe respondents desire to return V  \  
voluntarily to Ifergi, bat according to their teatImony they vere previously JNy 
denied permission to return to that country by the Peruvian smtfcorltles* 
the alternative they will depart voluntarily at their own to Japan if
given tha opportunity to do so. ifesy have testified that they are financially | 
able to depart from the Haitel gtatos at their own expense« Sbelr applications 
for tins .privilege of voiuataay Oaparturo will be granted«

|l® :̂ '■ base as ;̂ Bpp^#itsy: to* which they, dost re deports*»
ticm, if ordered deported« ’/*yf.‘'r'v|f̂ r
Inasmuch aa the deporfeabllity of the respondents baa previoualy bean adjmdtestsdi 
no findings of fact nor eenclusioas of law aa to daportaibility are being ondep 
o part of this decision«



A5 96? 513«-' |Sfi|.A6 X53 I3& SH SM H Bn BilSSi^ ^ SSISIi * -S *
Ä  153 m  l i » / . # «  i®  133 fe
a6 133 l3Ljftbf£ ■ ' .M X53 330
a6 153 I2ÿ i » m M  a* 351135 p É S È â K r a i^

OE&HSU' It is ordered W ;  the respóndante be grafted jyrlvil̂ gt of ",w? v i! v 
departure fre» ti» Ualtad Ohetee to «jb¿ country of-- thoir choice *t tfceir<j«n|| 
expense in lieu of deportation vitàia » m b  period of tine m à  under wum 
eoditiMi ** tim Oflietr in Chasco Of tto District Oaows

R. Xf 18 F88tHEB If ti» respondents fall to déport aftea «bû es required,^ î r ï1 ̂  t of vetanhery % ̂ iu e tf ¿ withdrawn without further notine er 
/ proceedings and the respondents he deported fro® #feé United stetes personst to U  |Éf o& the charge© stated la the warrant of arrest*

©í/hnh



Janunry Í5j 1953»

U • 3* Immigration Service» 
k¡¡B South Spring Street» 
I*o® Angele- © X %  O al if* ■

Attention? Alfred 1£» Edgarfl Jr*, Esc* 
In res Xoshiea&a Shiga, Aé ■ .161 pr; (IB)

j%e&ko f. Bhlga, A6 161 ■ ÜB)
I'eruko S. Sakai, A6 616 503 (IB)
Shlzuko B* Iwamoto, A 6 616 502 (IB)

»•wr^rv|7 «*p v% w  *«*«'% v  J  w  a
«cJco Bahama t su»&ameyo Bahamatsu# 
Seiko Bahama t su» 
fokusel "afeaos teu, 
Se i gun êkaisatffu» 
Has&yoshi pakanatcu 
Sueko H&k&o&tsu, 
4hi¿tio hakamatsu, 
Shituka Kikuehl |

Aé 6X6 501 (IB
A5 967 ffifS
A5 153 134

131 
129132
133 
ISOH| 
I ®

A6 153 
P  153 Aé 153
Aé 153Aé I53 
lé00~45

&©nllamen1

Soples of the adwtérse rulings of the hearing office* 
In oc.oh of the above^mentlonedloasee apparently vero received 
in my office at the
00 rary employ© © ■Pu©

ame time, on December 15» 1952» by a tori­
to her and my regular■ scoretAry,i then 

preoccupation with the preparation and mailing of printed 
material to some 3i?$0 renunciante and. several hundred, alien 
clients requesting them to' comply with the registration &nd 
annual report .requirements of the "W&lt©rs-4toCarran Act she. 
evidently laid aside the said copies of the adverse decisions 
and forgot to call them to my attention*

Unfortunately the existence of these decisions was 
neither called to my attention nor were they delivered to me 
at the time* On the evening of Beoemher 23rd or the morning 
of the 2hth my regular secretary found this group of decisions 
and delivered them to me. On Bea* 24th X wrote your office 
roquesting copies of lisa respective transcripts in each of said 
ease# so that 1 could take the proper exceptions» appeals and 
prepare my briefs thereon. I recall insisting that snr'requests





for paid transcript« be typed on that day even though my 
secretary had hoped to be free that day because of Christmas 
eve»

■ If any Forme 1-290 were returned to you from my 
office along with my letters of Deo, 24th without exceptions 
being indicated thereon they were forwarded lit. such .manner 
through inadvortanoe without specific, .instructions fro® m  
bo to do. even If thorn  forms were ■ partially made" out, My 
infraction* to ®y staff was’that .the X-9f0*0 were not f|fj 
be'forwarded/until such time as I received transcripts -of 
the hearings so that | would know what precise exceptions 
might be applicable*

Hnder tlieee circumstancet % request that the said m  
causes fee reopened for the purpose of enabling me to take the 
proper exceptions and appeals and to prepare briefs thereon*
1 make this request fer a reopening even-in Igj ease of 
Bhixuka Ukuohl, net Hag&numa, who,, I undertenft* wishes! to 
be represented by an attorney from h os Angeles,

haefe of the above-mentioned aliens l ea member of 
the ^eravian-^Tapaneee group brought here in 194-3 or 1944» 
the male headl of the families for internment and the wives 
and children as voluntary internees, they constitute a portion 
of the remainder of some 297 like persons whom X represent 
and whose cases are pending administratively in various stages before 
the Immigration authorities here and in Hawaii,

A majority of these eases fall lute, the same category 
Insofar as. their adminlstr* tive rights are concerned* .However* 
it Is essential to the preservation of their legal4’righte 
that their administrative remedies- be exhausted 'before'/their 
Judicial remedies» if necessitated* will, be available-.to them 
in the event that our Clovernment1 s and •lay own continued nego-H 
tlctlons with Peru ■ finally ■ isii to repatriate them'to Peru,

.Dfte to thm a foresaid  in itdv® r t smoe which occasionedfetfttyp1 failua?e to take the pro oe r exo«rations, ®xideale and |>reend f i l e b r ie fs in said ocueea in proper tiaus I would *feegrete fu l were you t0 reconsider t&te sa id  óBx*tace* t ills  request*
thonlutKan set a aide those fini?1 order« sind extend the timew itb ri

tn % 4i| bar!
ef s tlilch  I may serein. take- exception £i- and eppepOc and f i l e  my

Very truly yours»
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ADDRESS YOUR REPLY TO 
D I S T R I C T  D I R E C T O R

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 
IMMIGRATION AND NATURALIZATION SERVICE

4 5 8  S O U T H  S P R IN G  S TR E ET p l e a s e  r e f e r  t o  t h i s  f i l e  n u m b e rL O S  A N G E L E S  13, C A L IF O R N IA
January 29, 1953 1600-44801(IB) A5 967 513(IB) 

1600-45096ÙB) A6 153 134(IB) 
1600-45096(IB)
i6o o-45096(i b)

Mr. Wayne M. Collins 
Attorney at Law 
1701 Mills Tower

1600-45096(i b) a 6 153 132(IB) 
i6o o-45096(i b) a 6 153 133(IB) 
1600-45096(IB)
1600-45096(IB)

220 Bush Street
San Francisco 4, California

Dear Sir:-

Attached hereto i^a^rajnsciript of the record in the cases of Yako Nakamatsu, 
his wife, KAMEYOHiAKAMATSU, Jand their six children, SEIKO, TQKUSEl(or TOKUSE), 
SEISUN (or SEISU/y^ASAXOSHl, SUEKO and SHIZUE, as requested by you.

Please sign and date the attached receipt and return promptly to this office.

Very truly yours,

Ends



BEFORE THE UNITED STATES IMMIGRATION SERVICE

In the Matter of 

O H X Z U O  K A X A M A T 3 U

AFFIDAVIT IN SUPPORT OF MOTIONS

STATE OF CALIFORNIA )
( SS •CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO )

Wayne M. Collins of said City and County and State being 
first duly sworn, deposes and says: that he is the attorney of 
record for the alien above-named; that he heretofore duly entered 
his appearance as such in the above-entitled cause;

That on December 12, 1952, an adverse decision was ren­
dered in said cause by the Hearing Officer ordering a withholding 
of a deportation order but requiring the alien to depart voluntarily 
at a time to be determined by the Officer in Charge of the USI Sc NS, 
Los Angeles, and ordering that if the alien failed to depart when 
and as required that said alien be deported. A copy of said decision 
and notice thereof were mailed to me on December 12, 1952.

The copy of said decision and notice thereof apparently 
were received in my office on December 15* 1952, and receipted for 
by a girl typist I had employed temporarily because of the pressure 
of work in my office. Due to her and my secretary’s then preoccupa­
tion with the preparation and mailing of printed material to some 
3*700 clients who had renounced U. S. citizenship and whose causes 
I represent in proceedings pending in the U. S. District Court at
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San Francisco, California, and to several hundred alien clients 
requesting them to comply with the fingerprinting and registration 
requirements of the new Immigration and Nationality Act of 1952 
and the procuring and filing of Forms 1-53 required thereunder, she 
evidently laid said decision and notice thereof aside, along with 
several other like decisions and notices apparently received by 
her at the same time, and forgot to deliver them to me or to call 
my attention thereto.

The existence of said copy of said decision and notice 
thereof was not brought to my attention until either the evening 
of December 23, 1952, at office closing time, or early on the 
morning of December 24, 1952, when my secretary found the said 
bundle of decisions and notices containing the said copy of decision 
and notice relating to the alien above named • Promptly thereafter, 
on December 24, 1952, I wrote to your office requesting a copy of 
the transcript of the hearing in this cause and in each of the causes 
to which the aforesaid decisions related so that I could review the 
testimony therein as a necessary condition precedent to enable me 
to take the proper exceptions thereto and appeal therefrom and to 
prepare a brief in support thereof. I recall insisting that my 
secretary type the requests for said transcripts on that day even 
though she had expressed to me her desire to be free from work early 
that day because of the advent of Christmas Eve.

I recall also that I examined the Forms 1-290 that were 
attached to the said copies of decision and notices thereof in 
several or each of said causes. I may partially have filled out 
or signed one or more of those forms although I am not certain on 
this point. I do recall that I instructed my secretary not to mail 
out the Forms 1-290 but to withhold them until I received the tran­
scripts. If any Forms 1-290 were returned to the District Director, 
USI & NS, Los Angeles, California, either with or without exceptions
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or notice of appeal being indicated thereon the same were forwarded 
by her in such manner through inadvertance and contrary to my 
specific instructions. Those requests were typed up by her from a 
copy of a prior similar request used in my office as a standard form 
containing a concluding sentence that notice of appeal are enclosed. 
In all likelihood I signed said letters without taking notice of 
that concluding sentence and my secretary, therefore, must have 
enclosed therewith the Forms 1-290 in an incomplete state for no 
such Forms are In my files.

For the foregoing reasons it Is respectfully requested 
that the cause be reopened and be reconsidered and that the finality 
of said decision be set aside and that the time of the alien above- 
named to take exceptions to said decision, to appeal therefrom and 
to file a brief In support thereof be extended.

The alien above-named is a member of the Peruvian Japanese 
group brought to the United States in 19^3 and 1944, the male heads 
of the family for internment and the wives and children as voluntary 
internees to accompany them. Our Secretary of State, our Ambassador 
to Peru and affiant have endeavored and still are endeavoring to 
persuade the Peruvian Government to permit the alien above-named 
and the residue of said Peruvian-Japanese group to be repatriated 
to Peru. Friends and relatives of the members of this group likewise 
are continuing their efforts here and in Peru to have them returned 
to Peru. To affiant’s knowledge no conclusive decision has yet been 
made by the Peruvian Foreign Minister as to whether the Peruvian 
Government will authorize their return to Peru but he did, so I am 
informed and believe, some time ago suggest that Individual appli­
cations on their behalf for repatriation would be considered.

Affiant represents substantially all the members of said 
Peruvian-Japanese group remaining in this country in proceedings 
pending before various offices of the U. S. Immigration and

3.



Naturalization Service and, anticipating that, some time in the 
future, it might become necessary to institute litigation in our 
federal district courts to obtain a final judicial determination on 
the questions of their deportability, denial of the right to a sus­
pension of deportation or other relief, steadily has endeavored to 
protect and exhaust their administrative rights and remedies as 
conditions precedent to their right to institute and prosecute to 
conclusion whatever judicial proceedings ultimately may become 
necessary to preserve their rights in the event they are not finally 
granted, in administrative proceedings or through legislation, a 
suspension of deportation and permanent resident status in this 
country. A failure to exhaust the remedies of an administrative 
consideration of exceptions and of an administrative review on 
appeal, open to the alien above-named by statute and regulation, 
from the aforesaid order for voluntary departure and for deportation 
if the alien does not so depart, not only deprives said alien of the 
administrative review provided in such case but also might seriously 
impair the alien’s judicial rights and remedies.

On January 15> 1953* I received a letter dated January 14, 
1952, from Alfred E. Edgar, Jr., acting for the District Director, 
USI&NS, Los Angeles, California, notifying me that the decisions of 
the Hearing Officer had been transmitted and been received at my 
office on December 15, 1952, and that Forms 1-290 were received at 
the USI&NS office at Los Angeles on December 29* 1952, and did not 
show that any exceptions were taken to the decision of the Hearing 
Officer which had become final. Upon receipt thereof I telephoned 
Mr. Edgar and explained the cause of my failure earlier to make 
requests for the transcripts in said cases and for extensions of 
time thereon to file exceptions thereto, to appeal therefrom and to 
file briefs in support thereof and asked If the time so to do could 
be extended by oral or written request. He suggested that if I
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addressed a letter to him thereon setting forth the facts that he 
would present It to the District Director, USI&NS, at Los Angeles 
for determination. Accordingly I wrote and mailed such a letter 
on January 15* 1953* and thereafter* on January 28, 1953* received 
a reply from H. R. Landon, District Director, stating that if I 
wished I might submit motions for reopening or reconsideration of 
this and said other like causes.

Affiant, as counsel for said alien, genuinely believes 
that said alien, as a matter of law and of fact, is not deportable 
under the Constitution and laws of the United States and also that 
said alien, as a matter of law and of fact, is entitled adminis­
tratively to a suspension from deportation under the provisions of 
Title 8 USCA, Sec. 155(c) as a person proved to be of good moral 
character who, actually and within the meaning and intent of that 
Act, has resided continuously in the United States for a period in 
excess of seven years and so resided on the effective date of that 
Act and that, in consequence, the order for voluntary departure 
and for deportation in the event said alien does not so depart, in 
affiant’s opinion, is contrary to law.

The alien wishes to except to the findings of fact and 
conclusion of law contained in said decision that said alien is 
deportable and also to the conclusion of law that said alien was not 
exempted from the presentation of a valid visa at the time of entry 
into the United States, and also to except to the order to depart 
voluntarily or thereafter to be deported, on the ground that the 
evidence introduced at said alien’s hearing conclusively demonstrated, 
and it is a fact of which the Hearing Officer should have taken 
administrative or judicial notice that the United States waived and 
exempted said alien from the presentation of a visa at the time of 
said alien’s entry into the United States, and by reason thereof,

5.



said alien desires to appeal from said decision and order to the
Board of Immigration Appeals.

Subscribed and sworn to before me
1955

NOTARY PUBLICIn and for the City and County of San Francisco, State of California,

6,



BEFORE THE UNITED STATES IMMIGRATION SERVICE

In the Matter of 

SEIKO SAKAMATSO

AFFIDAVIT IN SUPPORT OF MOTIONS

STATE OF CALIFORNIA )
( SS •CITY AND COUNTY OP SAN FRANCISCO )

Wayne M. Collins of said City and County and State being 
first duly sworn, deposes and says: that he is the attorney of 
record for the alien above-named; that he heretofore duly entered 
his appearance as such in the above-entitled cause;

That on December 12, 1952, an adverse decision was ren­
dered in said cause by the Hearing Officer ordering a withholding 
of a deportation order but requiring the alien to depart voluntarily 
at a time to be determined by the Officer in Charge of the USI & NS, 
Los Angeles, and ordering that if the alien failed to depart when 
and as required that said alien be deported. A copy of said decision 
and notice thereof were mailed to me on December 12, 1952.

The copy of said decision and notice thereof apparently 
were received in my office on December 15* 1952, and receipted for 
by a girl typist I had employed temporarily because of the pressure 
of work in my office. Due to her and my secretaryfs then preoccupa­
tion with the preparation and mailing of printed material to some 
3*700 clients who had renounced U. S. citizenship and whose causes 
I represent in proceedings pending in the U. S. District Court at
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San Francisco, California, and to several hundred alien clients 
requesting them to comply with the fingerprinting and registration 
requirements of the new Immigration and Nationality Act of 1952 
and the procuring and filing of Forms 1-53 required thereunder, she 
evidently laid said decision and notice thereof aside, along with 
several other like decisions and notices apparently received by 
her at the same time, and forgot to deliver them to me or to call 
my attention thereto.

The existence of said copy of said decision and notice 
thereof was not brought to my attention until either the evening 
of December 23, 1952, at office closing time, or early on the 
morning of December 24, 1952, when my secretary found the said 
bundle of decisions and notices containing the said copy of decision 
and notice relating to the alien above named. Promptly thereafter, 
on December 24, 1952, I wrote to your office requesting a copy of 
the transcript of the hearing in this cause and in each of the causes 
to which the aforesaid decisions related so that I could review the 
testimony therein as a necessary condition precedent to enable me 
to take the proper exceptions thereto and appeal therefrom and to 
prepare a brief in support thereof. I recall insisting that my 
secretary type the requests for said transcripts on that day even 
though she had expressed to me her desire to be free from work early 
that day because of the advent of Christmas Eve.

I recall also that I examined the Forms 1-290 that were 
attached to the said copies of decision and notices thereof in 
several or each of said causes. I may partially have filled out 
or signed one or more of those forms although I am not certain on 
this point. I do recall that I instructed my secretary not to mail 
out the Forms 1-290 but to withhold them until I received the tran­
scripts. If any Forms 1-290 were returned to the District Director, 
USI & NS, Los Angeles, California, either with or without exceptions

2 .



or notice of appeal being indicated thereon the same were forwarded 
by her in such manner through inadvertance and contrary to my 
specific instructions. Those requests were typed up by her from a 
copy of a prior similar request used in my office as a standard form 
containing a concluding sentence that notice of appeal are enclosed. 
In all likelihood I signed said letters without taking notice of 
that concluding sentence and my secretary, therefore, must have 
enclosed therewith the Forms 1-290 in an incomplete state for no 
such Forms are in my files.

For the foregoing reasons it is respectfully requested 
that the cause be reopened and be reconsidered and that the finality 
of said decision be set aside and that the time of the alien above- 
named to take exceptions to said decision, to appeal therefrom and 
to file a brief in support thereof be extended.

The alien above-named is a member of the Peruvian Japanese 
group brought to the United States in 1943 and 1944, the male heads 
of the family for internment and the wives and children as voluntary 
internees to accompany them. Our Secretary of State, our Ambassador 
to Peru and affiant have endeavored and still are endeavoring to 
persuade the Peruvian Government to permit the alien above-named 
and the residue of said Peruvian-Japanese group to be repatriated 
to Peru. Friends and relatives of the members of this group likewise 
are continuing their efforts here and in Peru to have them returned 
to Peru. To affiantfs knowledge no conclusive decision has yet been 
made by the Peruvian Foreign Minister as to whether the Peruvian 
Government will authorize their return to Peru but he did, so I am 
informed and believe, some time ago suggest that Individual appli­
cations on their behalf for repatriation would be considered.

Affiant represents substantially all the members of said 
Peruvian-Japanese group remaining in this country In proceedings 
pending before various offices of the U. S. Immigration and

3.



Naturalization Service and* anticipating that, some time in the 
future, it might become necessary to institute litigation in our 
federal district courts to obtain a final judicial determination on 
the questions of their deportability, denial of the right to a sus­
pension of deportation or other relief, steadily has endeavored to 
protect and exhaust their administrative rights and remedies as 
conditions precedent to their right to institute and prosecute to 
conclusion whatever judicial proceedings ultimately may become 
necessary to preserve their rights in the event they are not finally 
granted, in administrative proceedings or through legislation, a 
suspension of deportation and permanent resident status in this 
country. A failure to exhaust the remedies of an administrative 
consideration of exceptions and of an administrative review on 
appeal, open to the alien above-named by statute and regulation, 
from the aforesaid order for voluntary departure and for deportation 
if the alien does not so depart, not only deprives said alien of the 
administrative review provided in such case but also might seriously 
impair the alien*s judicial rights and remedies.

On January 15* 1953* I received a letter dated January 14, 
1952, from Alfred E. Edgar, Jr,, acting for the District Director, 
USI&NS, Los Angeles, California, notifying me that the decisions of 
the Hearing Officer had been transmitted and been received at my 
office on December 15* 1952, and that Forms 1-290 were received at 
the USI&NS office at Los Angeles on December 29* 1952, and did not 
show that any exceptions were taken to the decision of the Hearing 
Officer which had become final. Upon receipt thereof I telephoned 
Mr. Edgar and explained the cause of my failure earlier to make 
requests for the transcripts in said cases and for extensions of 
time thereon to file exceptions thereto, to appeal therefrom and to 
file briefs in support thereof and asked if the time so to do could 
be extended by oral or written request. He suggested that if I

4.



addressed a letter to him thereon setting forth the facts that he 
would present it to the District Director, USI&NS, at Los Angeles 
for determination. Accordingly I wrote and mailed such a letter 
on January 15, 1953, and thereafter, on January 28, 1953, received 
a reply from H. R. Landon, District Director, stating that if I 
wished I might submit motions for reopening or reconsideration of 
this and said other like causes.

Affiant, as counsel for said alien, genuinely believes 
that said alien, as a matter of law and of fact, is not deportable 
under the Constitution and laws of the United States and also that 
said alien, as a matter of law and of fact, is entitled adminis­
tratively to a suspension from deportation under the provisions of 
Title 8 USCA, Sec. 155(c) as a person proved to be of good moral 
character who, actually and within the meaning and intent of that 
Act, has resided continuously in the United States for a period in 
excess of seven years and so resided on the effective date of that 
Act and that, in consequence, the order for voluntary departure 
and for deportation in the event said alien does not so depart, in 
affiant’s opinion, is contrary to law.

The alien wishes to except to the findings of fact and 
conclusion of law contained in said decision that said alien is 
deportable and also to the conclusion of law that said alien was not 
exempted from the presentation of a valid visa at the time of entry 
into the United States, and also to except to the order to depart 
voluntarily or thereafter to be deported, on the ground that the 
evidence introduced at said alien’s hearing conclusively demonstrated, 
and it is a fact of which the Hearing Officer should have taken 
administrative or judicial notice that the United States waived and 
exempted said alien from the presentation of a visa at the time of 
said alien’s entry into the United States, and by reason thereof,

5.



said alien desires to appeal from said decision and order to the 
Board of Immigration Appeals.

Subscribed and sworn to before me

NOTARY PUBLICIn and for the City and County of San Francisco, State of California.

6 .



BEFORE THE UNITED STATES IMMIGRATION SERVICE 

In the Matter of

eamexd

AFFIDAVIT IN SUPPORT OF MOTIONS

STATE OF CALIFORNIA )
( SS •CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO )

Wayne M. Collins of said City and County and State being 
first duly sworn* deposes and says• that he is the attorney of 
record for the alien above-named; that he heretofore duly entered 
his appearance as such in the above-entitled cause;

That on December 12* 1952* an adverse decision was ren­
dered in said cause by the Hearing Officer ordering a withholding 
of a deportation order but requiring the alien to depart voluntarily 
at a time to be determined by the Officer in Charge of the USI & NS, 
Los Angeles* and ordering that if the alien failed to depart when 
and as required that said alien be deported. A copy of said decision 
and notice thereof were mailed to me on December 12* 1952.

The copy of said decision and notice thereof apparently 
were received in my office on December 15* 1952, and receipted for 
by a girl typist I had employed temporarily because of the pressure 
of work in my office. Due to her and my secretaryfs then preoccupa­
tion with the preparation and mailing of printed material to some 
3>700 clients who had renounced U. S. citizenship and whose causes 
I represent in proceedings pending in the U. S. District Court at

1.



San Francisco, California., and to several hundred alien clients 
requesting them to comply with the fingerprinting and registration 
requirements of the new Immigration and Nationality Act of 1952 
and the procuring and filing of Forms 1-53 required thereunder, she 
evidently laid said decision and notice thereof aside, along with 
several other like decisions and notices apparently received by 
her at the same time, and forgot to deliver them to me or to call 
my attention thereto.

The existence of said copy of said decision and notice 
thereof was not brought to my attention until either the evening 
of December 23» 1932, at office closing time, or early on the 
morning of December 24, 1952, when my secretary found the said 
bundle of decisions and notices containing the said copy of decision 
and notice relating to the alien above named. Promptly thereafter, 
on December 24, 1952, I wrote to your office requesting a copy of 
the transcript of the hearing in this cause and In each of the causes 
to which the aforesaid decisions related so that I could review the 
testimony therein as a necessary condition precedent to enable me 
to take the proper exceptions thereto and appeal therefrom and to 
prepare a brief in support thereof. I recall insisting that my 
secretary type the requests for said transcripts on that day even 
though she had expressed to me her desire to be free from work early 
that day because of the advent of Christmas Eve.

I recall also that I examined the Forms 1-290 that were 
attached to the said copies of decision and notices thereof in 
several or each of said causes . I may partially have filled out 
or signed one or more of those forms although I am not certain on 
this point. I do recall that I instructed my secretary not to mail 
out the Forms 1-290 but to withhold them until I received the tran­
scripts. If any Forms 1-290 were returned to the District Director, 
USI & NS, Los Angeles, California, either with or without exceptions

2 .



or notice of appeal being indicated thereon the same were forwarded 
by her in such manner through inadvertance and contrary to my 
specific instructions. Those requests were typed up by her from a 
copy of a prior similar request used in my office as a standard form 
containing a concluding sentence that notice of appeal are enclosed. 
In all likelihood I signed said letters without taking notice of 
that concluding sentence and my secretary, therefore, must have 
enclosed therewith the Forms 1-290 in an incomplete state for no 
such Forms are in my files.

For the foregoing reasons it is respectfully requested 
that the cause be reopened and be reconsidered and that the finality 
of said decision be set aside and that the time of the alien above- 
named to take exceptions to said decision, to appeal therefrom and 
to file a brief in support thereof be extended.

The alien above-named is a member of the Peruvian Japanese 
group brought to the United States in 1943 and 1944, the male heads 
of the family for internment and the wives and children as voluntary 
internees to accompany them. Our Secretary of State, our Ambassador 
to Peru and affiant have endeavored and still are endeavoring to 
persuade the Peruvian Government to permit the alien above-named 
and the residue of said Peruvian-Japanese group to be repatriated 
to Peru. Friends and relatives of the members of this group likewise 
are continuing their efforts here and in Peru to have them returned 
to Peru. To affiantfs knowledge no conclusive decision has yet been 
made by the Peruvian Foreign Minister as to whether the Peruvian 
Government will authorize their return to Peru but he did, so I am 
informed and believe, some time ago suggest that Individual appli­
cations on their behalf for repatriation would be considered.

Affiant represents substantially all the members of said 
Peruvian-Japanese group remaining in this country In proceedings 
pending before various offices of the U. S. Immigration and

3.



Naturalization Service and, anticipating that, some time in the 
future, it might become necessary to institute litigation in our 
federal district courts to obtain a final judicial determination on 
the questions of their deportability, denial of the right to a sus­
pension of deportation or other relief, steadily has endeavored to 
protect and exhaust their administrative rights and remedies as 
conditions precedent to their right to institute and prosecute to 
conclusion whatever judicial proceedings ultimately may become 
necessary to preserve their rights in the event they are not finally 
granted, in administrative proceedings or through legislation, a 
suspension of deportation and permanent resident status in this 
country. A failure to exhaust the remedies of an administrative 
consideration of exceptions and of an administrative review on 
appeal, open to the alien above-named by statute and regulation, 
from the aforesaid order for voluntary departure and for deportation 
if the alien does not so depart, not only deprives said alien of the 
administrative review provided in such case but also might seriously 
impair the alien’s judicial rights and remedies.

On January 15, 1953, I received a letter dated January 14, 
1952, from Alfred E. Edgar, Jr., acting for the District Director, 
USI&NS, Los Angeles, California, notifying me that the decisions of 
the Hearing Officer had been transmitted and been received at my 
office on December 15* 1952, and that Forms 1-290 were received at 
the USI&NS office at Los Angeles on December 29* 1952* and did not 
show that any exceptions were taken to the decision of the Hearing 
Officer which had become final. Upon receipt thereof I telephoned 
Mr. Edgar and explained the cause of my failure earlier to make 
requests for the transcripts in said cases and for extensions of 
time thereon to file exceptions thereto, to appeal therefrom and to 
file briefs in support thereof and asked if the time so to do could 
be extended by oral or written request. He suggested that if I

4.



addressed a letter to him thereon setting forth the facts that he 
would present it to the District Director, USI&NS, at Los Angeles 
for determination. Accordingly I wrote and mailed such a letter 
on January 15, 1953, and thereafter, on January 28, 1953* received 
a reply from H. R. Landon, District Director, stating that if I 
wished I might submit motions for reopening or reconsideration of 
this and said other like causes.

Affiant, as counsel for said alien, genuinely believes 
that said alien, as a matter of law and of fact, is not deportable 
under the Constitution and laws of the United States and also that 
said alien, as a matter of law and of fact, is entitled adminis­
tratively to a suspension from deportation under the provisions of 
Title 8 USCA, Sec. 155(c) as a person proved to be of good moral 
character who, actually and within the meaning and intent of that 
Act, has resided continuously in the United States for a period in 
excess of seven years and so resided on the effective date of that 
Act and that, in consequence, the order for voluntary departure 
and for deportation in the event said alien does not so depart, in 
affiant!s opinion, is contrary to law.

The alien wishes to except to the findings of fact and 
conclusion of law contained in said decision that said alien is 
deportable and also to the conclusion of law that said alien was not 
exempted from the presentation of a valid visa at the time of entry 
into the United States, and also to except to the order to depart 
voluntarily or thereafter to be deported, on the ground that the 
evidence introduced at said alien's hearing conclusively demonstrated, 
and it is a fact of which the Hearing Officer should have taken 
administrative or judicial notice that the United States waived and 
exempted said alien from the presentation of a visa at the time of 
said alien's entry into the United States, and by reason thereof,

5.



said alien desires to appeal from said decision and order to the 
Board of Immigration Appeals.

Subscribed and sworn to before me 
this J / M  day of , 1953

NOTARY PUBLICIn and for the City and County of San Francisco, State of California.

6.



BEFORE THE UNITED STATES IMMIGRATION SERVICE 

In the Matter of

AFFIDAVIT IN SUPPORT OF MOTIONS

STATE OF CALIFORNIA )
( SS •CITY AND COUNTY OP SAN FRANCISCO )

Wayne M. Collins of said City and County and State being 
first duly sworn, deposes and says: that he is the attorney of 
record for the alien above-named; that he heretofore duly entered 
his appearance as such in the above-entitled cause;

That on December 12, 1952, an adverse decision was ren­
dered in said cause by the Hearing Officer ordering a withholding 
of a deportation order but requiring the alien to depart voluntarily 
at a time to be determined by the Officer in Charge of the USI & NS, 
Los Angeles, and ordering that if the alien failed to depart when 
and as required that said alien be deported. A copy of said decision 
and notice thereof were mailed to me on December 12, 1952.

The copy of said decision and notice thereof apparently 
were received in my office on December 15* 1952, and receipted for 
by a girl typist I had employed temporarily because of the pressure 
of work in my office. Due to her and my secretaryfs then preoccupa­
tion with the preparation and mailing of printed material to some 
3,700 clients who had renounced U. S. citizenship and whose causes 
I represent in proceedings pending in the U. S. District Court at

1.



San Francisco, California, and to several hundred alien clients 
requesting them to comply with the fingerprinting and registration 
requirements of the new Immigration and Nationality Act of 1952 
and the procuring and filing of Forms 1-53 required thereunder, she 
evidently laid said decision and notice thereof aside, along with 
several other like decisions and notices apparently received by 
her at the same time, and forgot to deliver them to me or to call 
my attention thereto.

The existence of said copy of said decision and notice 
thereof was not brought to my attention until either the evening 
of December 23* 1932, at office closing time, or early on the 
morning of December 24, 1952, when my secretary found the said 
bundle of decisions and notices containing the said copy of decision 
and notice relating to the alien above named. Promptly thereafter, 
on December 24, 1952, I wrote to your office requesting a copy of 
the transcript of the hearing in this cause and in each of the causes 
to which the aforesaid decisions related so that I could review the 
testimony therein as a necessary condition precedent to enable me 
to take the proper exceptions thereto and appeal therefrom and to 
prepare a brief in support thereof. I recall insisting that my 
secretary type the requests for said transcripts on that day even 
though she had expressed to me her desire to be free from work early 
that day because of the advent of Christmas Eve.

I recall also that I examined the Forms 1-290 that were 
attached to the said copies of decision and notices thereof in 
several or each of said causes. I may partially have filled out 
or signed one or more of those forms although I am not certain on 
this point. I do recall that I instructed my secretary not to mail 
out the Forms 1-290 but to withhold them until I received the tran­
scripts. If any Forms 1-290 were returned to the District Director, 
USI & NS, Los Angeles, California, either with or without exceptions
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or notice of appeal being Indicated thereon the same were forwarded 
by her in such manner through inadvertance and contrary to my 
specific instructions. Those requests were typed up by her from a 
copy of a prior similar request used in my office as a standard form 
containing a concluding sentence that notice of appeal are enclosed. 
In all likelihood I signed said letters without taking notice of 
that concluding sentence and my secretary, therefore, must have 
enclosed therewith the Forms 1-290 in an incomplete state for no 
such Forms are in my files.

For the foregoing reasons it is respectfully requested 
that the cause be reopened and be reconsidered and that the finality 
of said decision be set aside and that the time of the alien above- 
named to take exceptions to said decision, to appeal therefrom and 
to file a brief in support thereof be extended.

The alien above-named is a member of the Peruvian Japanese 
group brought to the United States in 19^3 and 1944, the male heads 
of the family for internment and the wives and children as voluntary 
internees to accompany them. Our Secretary of State, our Ambassador 
to Peru and affiant have endeavored and still are endeavoring to 
persuade the Peruvian Government to permit the alien above-named 
and the residue of said Peruvian-Japanese group to be repatriated 
to Peru. Friends and relatives of the members of this group likewise 
are continuing their efforts here and in Peru to have them returned 
to Peru. To affiant's knowledge no conclusive decision has yet been 
made by the Peruvian Foreign Minister as to whether the Peruvian 
Government will authorize their return to Peru but he did, so I am 
informed and believe, some time ago suggest that individual appli­
cations on their behalf for repatriation would be considered.

Affiant represents substantially all the members of said 
Peruvian-Japanese group remaining in this country in proceedings 
pending before various offices of the U. S. Immigration and
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Naturalization Service and, anticipating that, some time in the 
future, it might become necessary to institute litigation in our 
federal district courts to obtain a final judicial determination on 
the questions of their deportability, denial of the right to a sus­
pension of deportation or other relief, steadily has endeavored to 
protect and exhaust their administrative rights and remedies as 
conditions precedent to their right to institute and prosecute to 
conclusion whatever judicial proceedings ultimately may become 
necessary to preserve their rights in the event they are not finally 
granted, in administrative proceedings or through legislation, a 
suspension of deportation and permanent resident status in this 
country. A failure to exhaust the remedies of an administrative 
consideration of exceptions and of an administrative review on 
appeal, open to the alien above-named by statute and regulation, 
from the aforesaid order for voluntary departure and for deportation 
if the alien does not so depart, not only deprives said alien of the 
administrative review provided in such case but also might seriously 
impair the alien’s judicial rights and remedies.

On January 15* 1953» I received a letter dated January 14, 
1952, from Alfred E. Edgar, Jr., acting for the District Director, 
USI&NS, Los Angeles, California, notifying me that the decisions of 
the Hearing Officer had been transmitted and been received at my 
office on December 15> 1952, and that Forms 1-290 were received at 
the USI&NS office at Los Angeles on December 29, 1952, and did not 
show that any exceptions were taken to the decision of the Hearing 
Officer which had become final. Upon receipt thereof I telephoned 
Mr. Edgar and explained the cause of my failure earlier to make 
requests for the transcripts in said cases and for extensions of 
time thereon to file exceptions thereto, to appeal therefrom and to 
file briefs in support thereof and asked if the time so to do could 
be extended by oral or written request. He suggested that if I
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addressed a letter to him thereon setting forth the facts that he 
would present it to the District Director, USI&NS, at Los Angeles 
for determination. Accordingly I wrote and mailed such a letter 
on January 15* 1 9 5 3 » and thereafter, on January 28, 1953, received 
a reply from H. R. Landon, District Director, stating that if I 
wished I might submit motions for reopening or reconsideration of 
this and said other like causes.

Affiant, as counsel for said alien, genuinely believes 
that said alien, as a matter of law and of fact, is not deportable 
under the Constitution and laws of the United States and also that 
said alien, as a matter of law and of fact, is entitled adminis­
tratively to a suspension from deportation under the provisions of 
Title 8 USCA, Sec. 155(c) as a person proved to be of good moral 
character who, actually and within the meaning and intent of that 
Act, has resided continuously in the United States for a period in 
excess of seven years and so resided on the effective date of that 
Act and that, in consequence, the order for voluntary departure 
and for deportation in the event said alien does not so depart, in 
affiant’s opinion, is contrary to law.

The alien wishes to except to the findings of fact and 
conclusion of law contained in said decision that said alien is 
deportable and also to the conclusion of law that said alien was not 
exempted from the presentation of a valid visa at the time of entry 
into the United States, and also to except to the order to depart 
voluntarily or thereafter to be deported, on the ground that the 
evidence introduced at said alien's hearing conclusively demonstrated, 
and it is a fact of which the Hearing Officer should have taken 
administrative or judicial notice that the United States waived and 
exempted said alien from the presentation of a visa at the time of 
said alien’s entry into the United States, and by reason thereof,
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said alien desires to appeal from said decision and order to the
Board of Immigration Appeals.

/

Subscribed and sworn to before me

NOTARY PUBLICIn and for the City and County of San Francisco, State of California.
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BEFORE THE UNITED STATES IMMIGRATION SERVICE 

In the Matter of

M M Q M N t  I K K A K k T fl t f

AFFIDAVIT IN SUPPORT OF MOTIONS

STATE OF CALIFORNIA )
( SS •CITY AND COUNTY OP SAN FRANCISCO )

Wayne M. Collins of said City and County and State being 
first duly sworn, deposes and says: that he is the attorney of 
record for the alien above-named; that he heretofore duly entered 
his appearance as such in the above-entitled cause;

That on December 12, 1952, an adverse decision was ren­
dered in said cause by the Hearing Officer ordering a withholding 
of a deportation order but requiring the alien to depart voluntarily 
at a time to be determined by the Officer in Charge of the USI & NS, 
Los Angeles, and ordering that if the alien failed to depart when 
and as required that said alien be deported. A copy of said decision 
and notice thereof were mailed to me on December 12, 1952.

The copy of said decision and notice thereof apparently 
were received in my office on December 15, 1952, and receipted for 
by a girl typist I had employed temporarily because of the pressure 
of work in my office. Due to her and my secretary1s then preoccupa­
tion with the preparation and mailing of printed material to some 
5,700 clients who had renounced U. S. citizenship and whose causes 
I represent in proceedings pending in the U. S. District Court at
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San Francisco, California, and to several hundred alien clients 
requesting them to comply with the fingerprinting and registration 
requirements of the new Immigration and Nationality Act of 1952 
and the procuring and filing of Forms 1-53 required thereunder, she 
evidently laid said decision and notice thereof aside, along with 
several other like decisions and notices apparently received by 
her at the same time, and forgot to deliver them to me or to call 
my attention thereto.

The existence of said copy of said decision and notice 
thereof was not brought to my attention until either the evening 
of December 23> 1952, at office closing time, or early on the 
morning of December 24, 1952, when my secretary found the said 
bundle of decisions and notices containing the said copy of decision 
and notice relating to the alien above named. Promptly thereafter, 
on December 24, 1952, I wrote to your office requesting a copy of 
the transcript of the hearing in this cause and in each of the causes 
to which the aforesaid decisions related so that I could review the 
testimony therein as a necessary condition precedent to enable me 
to take the proper exceptions thereto and appeal therefrom and to 
prepare a brief in support thereof. I recall insisting that my 
secretary type the requests for said transcripts on that day even 
though she had expressed to me her desire to be free from work early 
that day because of the advent of Christmas Eve.

I recall also that I examined the Forms 1-290 that were 
attached to the said copies of decision and notices thereof in 
several or each of said causes. I may partially have filled out 
or signed one or more of those forms although I am not certain on 
this point. I do recall that I instructed my secretary not to mail 
out the Forms 1-290 but to withhold them until I received the tran­
scripts. If any Forms 1-290 were returned to the District Director, 
USI & NS, Los Angeles, California, either with or without exceptions
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or notice of appeal being indicated thereon the same were forwarded 
by her in such manner through inadvertance and contrary to my 
specific instructions. Those requests were typed up by her from a 
copy of a prior similar request used in my office as a standard form 
containing a concluding sentence that notice of appeal are enclosed. 
In all likelihood I signed said letters without taking notice of 
that concluding sentence and my secretary, therefore, must have 
enclosed therewith the Forms 1-290 in an incomplete state for no 
such Forms are in my files.

For the foregoing reasons It Is respectfully requested 
that the cause be reopened and be reconsidered and that the finality 
of said decision be set aside and that the time of the alien above- 
named to take exceptions to said decision, to appeal therefrom and 
to file a brief in support thereof be extended.

The alien above-named is a member of the Peruvian Japanese 
group brought to the United States In 1943 and 1944, the male head§ 
of the family for internment and the wives and children as voluntary 
internees to accompany them. Our Secretary of State, our Ambassador 
to Peru and affiant have endeavored and still are endeavoring to 
persuade the Peruvian Government to permit the alien above-named 
and the residue of said Peruvian-Japanese group to be repatriated 
to Peru. Friends and relatives of the members of this group likewise 
are continuing their efforts here and in Peru to have them returned 
to Peru. To affiant*s knowledge no conclusive decision has yet been 
made by the Peruvian Foreign Minister as to whether the Peruvian 
Government will authorize their return to Peru but he did, so I am 
informed and believe, some time ago suggest that Individual appli­
cations on their behalf for repatriation would be considered.

Affiant represents substantially all the members of said 
Peruvian-Japanese group remaining in this country in proceedings 
pending before various offices of the U. S. Immigration and
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Naturalization Service and, anticipating that, some time in the 
future, it might become necessary to institute litigation in our 
federal district courts to obtain a final judicial determination on 
the questions of their deportability, denial of the right to a sus­
pension of deportation or other relief, steadily has endeavored to 
protect and exhaust their administrative rights and remedies as 
conditions precedent to their right to institute and prosecute to 
conclusion whatever judicial proceedings ultimately may become 
necessary to preserve their rights in the event they are not finally 
granted, in administrative proceedings or through legislation, a 
suspension of deportation and permanent resident status in this 
country. A failure to exhaust the remedies of an administrative 
consideration of exceptions and of an administrative review on 
appeal, open to the alien above-named by statute and regulation, 
from the aforesaid order for voluntary departure and for deportation 
if the alien does not so depart, not only deprives said alien of the 
administrative review provided in such case but also might seriously 
impair the alien's judicial rights and remedies.

On January 15, 1953» I received a letter dated January 14, 
1952, from Alfred E. Edgar, Jr., acting for the District Director, 
USI&NS, Los Angeles, California, notifying me that the decisions of 
the Hearing Officer had been transmitted and been received at my 
office on December 15, 1952, and that Forms 1-290 were received at 
the USI&NS office at Los Angeles on December 29 j 1952, and did not 
show that any exceptions were taken to the decision of the Hearing 
Officer which had become final. Upon receipt thereof I telephoned 
Mr. Edgar and explained the cause of my failure earlier to make 
requests for the transcripts in said cases and for extensions of 
time thereon to file exceptions thereto, to appeal therefrom and to 
file briefs in support thereof and asked if the time so to do could 
be extended by oral or written request. He suggested that if I
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addressed a letter to him thereon setting forth the facts that he 
would present it to the District Director, USI&NS, at Los Angeles 
for determination. Accordingly I wrote and mailed such a letter 
on January 15, 1953* and thereafter, on January 28, 1953, received 
a reply from H. R. Landon, District Director, stating that if I 
wished I might submit motions for reopening or reconsideration of 
this and said other like causes.

Affiant, as counsel for said alien, genuinely believes 
that said alien, as a matter of law and of fact, is not deportable 
under the Constitution and laws of the United States and also that 
said alien, as a matter of law and of fact, is entitled adminis­
tratively to a suspension from deportation under the provisions of 
Title 8 USCA, Sec. 155(c) as a person proved to be of good moral 
character who, actually and within the meaning and intent of that 
Act, has resided continuously in the United States for a period in 
excess of seven years and so resided on the effective date of that 
Act and that, in consequence, the order for voluntary departure 
and for deportation in the event said alien does not so depart, in 
affiant’s opinion, is contrary to law.

The alien wishes to except to the findings of fact and 
conclusion of law contained in said decision that said alien is 
deportable and also to the conclusion of law that said alien was not 
exempted from the presentation of a valid visa at the time of entry 
into the United States, and also to except to the order to depart 
voluntarily or thereafter to be deported, on the ground that the 
evidence introduced at said alien’s hearing conclusively demonstrated, 
and it is a fact of which the Hearing Officer should have taken 
administrative or judicial notice that the United States waived and 
exempted said alien from the presentation of a visa at the time of 
said alien’s entry into the United States, and by reason thereof,
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said alien desires to appeal from said decision and order to the 
Board of Immigration Appeals.

Subscribed and sworn to before me 
this day of 1953

NOTARY PUBLICIn and for the City and County of San Francisco, State of California.
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BEFORE THE UNITED STATES IMMIGRATION SERVICE
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In the Matter of 
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AFFIDAVIT IN SUPPORT OF MOTIONS

STATE OF CALIFORNIA )
( SS •CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO )

Wayne M. Collins of said City and County and State being 
first duly sworn* deposes and says: that he is the attorney of 
record for the alien above-named; that he heretofore duly entered 
his appearance as such in the above-entitled cause;

That on December 12* 1952* an adverse decision was ren­
dered in said cause by the Hearing Officer ordering a withholding 
of a deportation order but requiring the alien to depart voluntarily 
at a time to be determined by the Officer in Charge of the USI & NS* 
Los Angeles* and ordering that if the alien failed to depart when 
and as required that said alien be deported. A copy of said decision 
and notice thereof were mailed to me on December 12* 1952.

The copy of said decision and notice thereof apparently 
were received in my office on December 1 5 * 1952* and receipted for 
by a girl typist I had employed temporarily because of the pressure 
of work in my office. Due to her and my secretary1s then preoccupa­
tion with the preparation and mailing of printed material to some 
3*700 clients who had renounced U. S. citizenship and whose oauses 
I represent in proceedings pending in the U. S. District Court at
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San Francisco, California, and to several hundred alien clients 
requesting them to comply with the fingerprinting and registration 
requirements of the new Immigration and Nationality Act of 1952 
and the procuring and filing of Forms 1-53 required thereunder, she 
evidently laid said decision and notice thereof aside, along with 
several other like decisions and notices apparently received by 
her at the same time, and forgot to deliver them to me or to call 
my attention thereto.

The existence of said copy of said decision and notice 
thereof was not brought to my attention until either the evening 
of December 23> 1952, at office closing time, or early on the 
morning of December 24, 1952, when my secretary found the said 
bundle of decisions and notices containing the said copy of decision 
and notice relating to the alien above named. Promptly thereafter, 
on December 24, 1952, I wrote to your office requesting a copy of 
the transcript of the hearing in this cause and in each of the causes 
to which the aforesaid decisions related so that I could review the 
testimony therein as a necessary condition precedent to enable me 
to take the proper exceptions thereto and appeal therefrom and to 
prepare a brief in support thereof. I recall insisting that my 
secretary type the requests for said transcripts on that day even 
though she had expressed to me her desire to be free from work early 
that day because of the advent of Christmas Eve.

I recall also that I examined the Forms 1-290 that were 
attached to the said copies of decision and notices thereof in 
several or each of said causes. I may partially have filled out 
or signed one or more of those forms although I am not certain on 
this point. I do recall that I instructed my secretary not to mail 
out the Forms 1-290 but to withhold them until I received the tran­
scripts. If any Forms 1-290 were returned to the District Director, 
USI & NS, Los Angeles, California, either with or without exceptions
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or notice of appeal being indicated thereon the same were forwarded 
by her in such manner through inadvertance and contrary to my 
specific instructions. Those requests were typed up by her from a 
copy of a prior similar request used in my office as a standard form 
containing a concluding sentence that notice of appeal are enclosed. 
In all likelihood I signed said letters without taking notice of 
that concluding sentence and my secretary, therefore, must have 
enclosed therewith the Forms 1-290 in an incomplete state for no 
such Forms are in my files.

For the foregoing reasons it is respectfully requested 
that the cause be reopened and be reconsidered and that the finality 
of said decision be set aside and that the time of the alien above- 
named to take exceptions to said decision, to appeal therefrom and 
to file a brief in support thereof be extended.

The alien above-named is a member of the Peruvian Japanese 
group brought to the United States in 1943 and 1944, the male heads 
of the family for internment and the wives and children as voluntary 
internees to accompany them. Our Secretary of State, our Ambassador 
to Peru and affiant have endeavored and still are endeavoring to 
persuade the Peruvian Government to permit the alien above-named 
and the residue of said Peruvian-Japanese group to be repatriated 
to Peru. Friends and relatives of the members of this group likewise 
are continuing their efforts here and in Peru to have them returned 
to Peru. To affiant's knowledge no conclusive decision has yet been 
made by the Peruvian Foreign Minister as to whether the Peruvian 
Government will authorize their return to Peru but he did, so I am 
informed and believe, some time ago suggest that individual appli­
cations on their behalf for repatriation would be considered.

Affiant represents substantially all the members of said 
Peruvian-Japanese group remaining in this country in proceedings 
pending before various offices of the U. S. Immigration and
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Naturalization Service and* anticipating that, some time in the 
future, it might become necessary to institute litigation in our 
federal district courts to obtain a final judicial determination on 
the questions of their deportability, denial of the right to a sus­
pension of deportation or other relief, steadily has endeavored to 
protect and exhaust their administrative rights and remedies as 
conditions precedent to their right to Institute and prosecute to 
conclusion whatever judicial proceedings ultimately may become 
necessary to preserve their rights In the event they are not finally 
granted, in administrative proceedings or through legislation, a 
suspension of deportation and permanent resident status in this 
country. A failure to exhaust the remedies of an administrative 
consideration of exceptions and of an administrative review on 
appeal, open to the alien above-named by statute and regulation, 
from the aforesaid order for voluntary departure and for deportation 
if the alien does not so depart, not only deprives said alien of the 
administrative review provided In such case but also might seriously 
impair the alien*s judicial rights and remedies.

On January 15> 1953» I received a letter dated January 14, 
1952, from Alfred E. Edgar, Jr., acting for the District Director, 
USI&NS, Los Angeles, California, notifying me that the decisions of 
the Hearing Officer had been transmitted and been received at my 
office on December 15» 1952, and that Forms 1-290 were received at 
the USI&NS office at Los Angeles on December 2 9  > 1952, and did not 
show that any exceptions were taken to the decision of the Hearing 
Officer which had become final. Upon receipt thereof I telephoned 
Mr. Edgar and explained the cause of my failure earlier to make 
requests for the transcripts in said cases and for extensions of 
time thereon to file exceptions thereto, to appeal therefrom and to 
file briefs in support thereof and asked if the time so to do could 
be extended by oral or written request. He suggested that if I
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addressed a letter to him thereon setting forth the facts that he 
would present It to the District Director, USI&NS, at Los Angeles 
for determination. Accordingly I wrote and mailed such a letter 
on January 15* 1953* and thereafter, on January 28, 1953* received 
a reply from H. H. Landon, District Director, stating that if I 
wished I might submit motions for reopening or reconsideration of 
this and said other like causes.

Affiant, as counsel for said alien, genuinely believes 
that said alien, as a matter of law and of fact, is not deportable 
under the Constitution and laws of the United States and also that 
said alien, as a matter of law and of fact, is entitled adminis­
tratively to a suspension from deportation under the provisions of 
Title 8 USCA, Sec. 155(c) as a person proved to be of good moral 
character who, actually and within the meaning and intent of that 
Act, has resided continuously in the United States for a period in 
excess of seven years and so resided on the effective date of that 
Act and that, in consequence, the order for voluntary departure 
and for deportation in the event said alien does not so depart, in 
affiant's opinion, is contrary to law.

The alien wishes to except to the findings of fact and 
conclusion of law contained in said decision that said alien is 
deportable and also to the conclusion of law that said alien was not 
exempted from the presentation of a valid visa at the time of entry 
into the United States, and also to except to the order to depart 
voluntarily or thereafter to be deported, on the ground that the 
evidence introduced at said alien's hearing conclusively demonstrated, 
and it is a fact of which the Hearing Officer should have taken 
administrative or judicial notice that the United States waived and 
exempted said alien from the presentation of a visa at the time of 
said alien's entry into the United States, and by reason thereof,
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said allen deslres to appeal from sald decislon and Order to the 
Board of Immigration Appeals.

1953

NOTARY PUBLICIn and for the City and County of San Francisco, State of California.
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BEFORE THE UNITED STATES IMMIGRATION SERVICE

In the Matter of

AFFIDAVIT IN SUPPORT OF MOTIONS

STATE OF CALIFORNIA )
( S S .CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO )

Wayne M. Collins of said City and County and State being 
first duly sworn, deposes and says: that he is the attorney of 
record for the alien above-named; that he heretofore duly entered 
his appearance as such in the above-entitled cause;

That on December 12, 1952, an adverse decision was ren­
dered in said cause by the Hearing Officer ordering a withholding 
of a deportation order but requiring the alien to depart voluntarily 
at a time to be determined by the Officer in Charge of the USI & NS, 
Los Angeles, and ordering that if the alien failed to depart when 
and as required that said alien be deported. A copy of said decision 
and notice thereof were mailed to me on December 12, 1952.

The copy of said decision and notice thereof apparently 
were received in my office on December 15, 1952, and receipted for 
by a girl typist I had employed temporarily because of the pressure 
of work in my office. Due to her and my secretaryfs then preoccupa­
tion with the preparation and mailing of printed material to some 
3> 7 0 0 clients who had renounced U. S. citizenship and whose causes 
I represent in proceedings pending in the U. S. District Court at

1.



San Francisco, California, and to several hundred alien clients 
requesting them to comply with the fingerprinting and registration 
requirements of the new Immigration and Nationality Act of 1952 
and the procuring and filing of Forms 1-53 required thereunder, she 
evidently laid said decision and notice thereof aside, along with 
several other like decisions and notices apparently received by 
her at the same time, and forgot to deliver them to me or to call 
my attention thereto.

The existence of said copy of said decision and notice 
thereof was not brought to my attention until either the evening 
of December 23* 1932, at office closing time, or early on the 
morning of December 24, 1952, when my secretary found the said 
bundle of decisions and notices containing the said copy of decision 
and notice relating to the alien above named. Promptly thereafter, 
on December 24, 1952, I wrote to your office requesting a copy of 
the transcript of the hearing in this cause and in each of the causes 
to which the aforesaid decisions related so that I could review the 
testimony therein as a necessary condition precedent to enable me 
to take the proper exceptions thereto and appeal therefrom and to 
prepare a brief in support thereof. I recall insisting that my 
secretary type the requests for said transcripts on that day even 
though she had expressed to me her desire to be free from work early 
that day because of the advent of Christmas Eve.

I recall also that I examined the Forms 1-290 that were 
attached to the said copies of decision and notices thereof in 
several or each of said causes. I may partially have filled out 
or signed one or more of those forms although I am not certain on 
this point. I do recall that I instructed my secretary not to mail 
out the Forms 1-290 but to withhold them until I received the tran­
scripts. If any Forms 1-290 were returned to the District Director, 
USI & NS, Los Angeles, California, either with or without exceptions

2 .



or notice of appeal being indicated thereon the same were forwarded 
by her in such manner through inadvertance and contrary to my 
specific instructions. Those requests were typed up by her from a 
copy of a prior similar request used in my office as a standard form 
containing a concluding sentence that notice of appeal are enclosed. 
In all likelihood I signed said letters without taking notice of 
that concluding sentence and my secretary, therefore, must have 
enclosed therewith the Forms 1-290 in an incomplete state for no 
such Forms are in my files.

For the foregoing reasons It Is respectfully requested 
that the cause be reopened and be reconsidered and that the finality 
of said decision be set aside and that the time of the alien above- 
named to take exceptions to said decision, to appeal therefrom and 
to file a brief In support thereof be extended.

The alien above-named is a member of the Peruvian Japanese 
group brought to the United States in 19*13 and 1944, the male heads 
of the family for internment and the wives and children as voluntary 
internees to accompany them. Our Secretary of State, our Ambassador 
to Peru and affiant have endeavored and still are endeavoring to 
persuade the Peruvian Government to permit the alien above-named 
and the residue of said Peruvian-Japanese group to be repatriated 
to Peru. Friends and relatives of the members of this group likewise 
are continuing their efforts here and in Peru to have them returned 
to Peru. To affiant*s knowledge no conclusive decision has yet been 
made by the Peruvian Foreign Minister as to whether the Peruvian 
Government will authorize their return to Peru but he did, so I am 
informed and believe, some time ago suggest that Individual appli­
cations on their behalf for repatriation would be considered.

Affiant represents substantially all the members of said 
Peruvian-Japanese group remaining in this country in proceedings 
pending before various offices of the U. S. Immigration and
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Naturalization Service and, anticipating that, some time in the 
future, it might become necessary to institute litigation in our 
federal district courts to obtain a final judicial determination on 
the questions of their deportability, denial of the right to a sus­
pension of deportation or other relief, steadily has endeavored to 
protect and exhaust their administrative rights and remedies as 
conditions precedent to their right to institute and prosecute to 
conclusion whatever judicial proceedings ultimately may become 
necessary to preserve their rights in the event they are not finally 
granted, in administrative proceedings or through legislation, a 
suspension of deportation and permanent resident status in this 
country. A failure to exhaust the remedies of an administrative 
consideration of exceptions and of an administrative review on 
appeal, open to the alien above-named by statute and regulation, 
from the aforesaid order for voluntary departure and for deportation 
if the alien does not so depart, not only deprives said alien of the 
administrative review provided in such case but also might seriously 
impair the alien's judicial rights and remedies.

On January 15, 1953, I received a letter dated January 14, 
1952, from Alfred E. Edgar, Jr., acting for the District Director, 
USI&NS, Los Angeles, California, notifying me that the decisions of 
the Hearing Officer had been transmitted and been received at my 
office on December 15, 1952, and that Forms 1-290 were received at 
the USI&NS office at Los Angeles on December 29* 1952, and did not 
show that any exceptions were taken to the decision of the Hearing 
Officer which had become final. Upon receipt thereof I telephoned 
Mr. Edgar and explained the cause of my failure earlier to make 
requests for the transcripts in said cases and for extensions of 
time thereon to file exceptions thereto, to appeal therefrom and to 
file briefs in support thereof and asked if the time so to do could 
be extended by oral or written request. He suggested that if I
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addressed a letter to him thereon setting forth the facts that he 
would present it to the District Director, USI&NS, at Los Angeles 
for determination. Accordingly I wrote and mailed such a letter 
on January 15* 1953* and thereafter, on January 28, 1953* received 
a reply from H. H. Landon, District Director, stating that if I 
wished I might submit motions for reopening or reconsideration of 
this and said other like causes.

Affiant, as counsel for said alien, genuinely believes 
that said alien, as a matter of law and of fact, is not deportable 
under the Constitution and laws of the United States and also that 
said alien, as a matter of law and of fact, is entitled adminis­
tratively to a suspension from deportation under the provisions of 
Title 8 USCA, Sec. 155(c) as a person proved to be of good moral 
character who, actually and within the meaning and intent of that 
Act, has resided continuously in the United States for a period in 
excess of seven years and so resided on the effective date of that 
Act and that, in consequence, the order for voluntary departure 
and for deportation in the event said alien does not so depart, in 
affiant’s opinion, is contrary to law.

The alien wishes to except to the findings of fact and 
conclusion of law contained in said decision that said alien is 
deportable and also to the conclusion of law that said alien was not 
exempted from the presentation of a valid visa at the time of entry 
into the United States, and also to except to the order to depart 
voluntarily or thereafter to be deported, on the ground that the 
evidence introduced at said alien’s hearing conclusively demonstrated, 
and it is a fact of which the Hearing Officer should have taken 
administrative or judicial notice that the United States waived and 
exempted said alien from the presentation of a visa at the time of 
said alien’s entry into the United States, and by reason thereof,
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said alien desires to appeal from said decision and order to the
Board of Immigration Appeals.

Subscribed and sworn 
this day of

before me
, 1953

NOTARY PUBLICIn and for the City and County of San Francisco, State of California,

6.



\

BEFORE THE UNITED STATES IMMIGRATION SERVICE 

In the Matter of 

XAJCO HAXAMAT9D

AFFIDAVIT IN SUPPORT OF MOTIONS

STATE OF CALIFORNIA )
( SS •CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO )

Wayne M. Collins of said City and County and State being 
first duly sworn, deposes and says: that he is the attorney of 
record for the alien above-named; that he heretofore duly entered 
his appearance as such in the above-entitled cause;

That on December 12, 1952, an adverse decision was ren­
dered in said cause by the Hearing Officer ordering a withholding 
of a deportation order but requiring the alien to depart voluntarily 
at a time to be determined by the Officer in Charge of the USI & NS, 
Los Angeles, and ordering that if the alien failed to depart when 
and as required that said alien be deported. A copy of said decision 
and notice thereof were mailed to me on December 12, 1952.

The copy of said decision and notice thereof apparently 
were received in my office on December 15, 1952, and receipted for 
by a girl typist I had employed temporarily because of the pressure 
of work in my office. Due to her and my secretary’s then preoccupa­
tion with the preparation and mailing of printed material to some 
3 * 7 0 0  clients who had renounced U. S. citizenship and whose causes 
I represent in proceedings pending in the U. S. District Court at

*5 9*7 513
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or notice of appeal being indicated thereon the same were forwarded 
by her in such manner through inadvertance and contrary to my 
specific instructions. Those requests were typed up by her from a 
copy of a prior similar request used in my office as a standard form 
containing a concluding sentence that notice of appeal are enclosed. 
In all likelihood I signed said letters without taking notice of 
that concluding sentence and my secretary, therefore, must have 
enclosed therewith the Forms 1-290 in an Incomplete state for no 
such Forms are In my files.

For the foregoing reasons It Is respectfully requested 
that the cause be reopened and be reconsidered and that the finality 
of said decision be set aside and that the time of the alien above- 
named to take exceptions to said decision, to appeal therefrom and 
to file a brief in support thereof be extended.

The alien above-named is a member of the Peruvian Japanese 
group brought to the United States in 1943 and 1944, the male heads 
of the family for internment and the wives and children as voluntary 
Internees to accompany them. Our Secretary of State, our Ambassador 
to Peru and affiant have endeavored and still are endeavoring to 
persuade the Peruvian Government to permit the alien above-named 
and the residue of said Peruvian-Japanese group to be repatriated 
to Peru. Friends and relatives of the members of this group likewise 
are continuing their efforts here and in Peru to have them returned 
to Peru. To affiant1s knowledge no conclusive decision has yet been 
made by the Peruvian Foreign Minister as to whether the Peruvian 
Government will authorize their return to Peru but he did, so I am 
informed and believe, some time ago suggest that Individual appli­
cations on their behalf for repatriation would be considered.

Affiant represents substantially all the members of said 
Peruvian-Japanese group remaining in this country in proceedings 
pending before various offices of the U. S. Immigration and
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San Francisco, California, and to several hundred alien clients 
requesting them to comply with the fingerprinting and registration 
requirements of the new Immigration and Nationality Act of 1952 
and the procuring and filing of Forms 1-53 required thereunder, she 
evidently laid said decision and notice thereof aside, along with 
several other like decisions and notices apparently received by 
her at the same time, and forgot to deliver them to me or to call 
my attention thereto.

The existence of said copy of said decision and notice 
thereof was not brought to my attention until either the evening 
of December 25> 1932, at office closing time, or early on the 
morning of December 24, 1952, when my secretary found the said 
bundle of decisions and notices containing the said copy of decision 
and notice relating to the alien above named. Promptly thereafter, 
on December 24, 1952, I wrote to your office requesting a copy of 
the transcript of the hearing in this cause and in each of the causes 
to which the aforesaid decisions related so that I could review the 
testimony therein as a necessary condition precedent to enable me 
to take the proper exceptions thereto and appeal therefrom and to 
prepare a brief in support thereof. I recall insisting that my 
secretary type the requests for said transcripts on that day even 
though she had expressed to me her desire to be free from work early 
that day because of the advent of Christmas Eve.

I recall also that I examined the Forms 1-290 that were 
attached to the said copies of decision and notices thereof in 
several or each of said causes. I may partially have filled out 
or signed one or more of those forms although I am not certain on 
this point. I do recall that I instructed my secretary not to mail 
out the Forms 1-290 but to withhold them until I received the tran­
scripts. If any Forms 1-290 were returned to the District Director, 
USI & NS, Los Angeles, California, either with or without exceptions
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Naturalization Service and, anticipating that, some time in the 
future, it might become necessary to institute litigation in our 
federal district courts to obtain a final judicial determination on 
the questions of their deportability, denial of the right to a sus­
pension of deportation or other relief, steadily has endeavored to 
protect and exhaust their administrative rights and remedies as 
conditions precedent to their right to Institute and prosecute to 
conclusion whatever judicial proceedings ultimately may become 
necessary to preserve their rights in the event they are not finally 
granted, in administrative proceedings or through legislation, a 
suspension of deportation and permanent resident status In this 
country. A failure to exhaust the remedies of an administrative 
consideration of exceptions and of an administrative review on 
appeal, open to the alien above-named by statute and regulation, 
from the aforesaid order for voluntary departure and for deportation 
if the alien does not so depart, not only deprives said alien of the 
administrative review provided In such case but also might seriously 
impair the alien's judicial rights and remedies.

On January 15* 1953* I received a letter dated January 14, 
1952, from Alfred E. Edgar, Jr., acting for the District Director, 
USI&NS, Los Angeles, California, notifying me that the decisions of 
the Hearing Officer had been transmitted and been received at my 
office on December 15, 1952, and that Forms 1-290 were received at 
the USI&NS office at Los Angeles on December 29* 1952* and did not 
show that any exceptions were taken to the decision of the Hearing 
Officer which had become final. Upon receipt thereof I telephoned 
Mr. Edgar and explained the cause of my failure earlier to make 
requests for the transcripts In said cases and for extensions of 
time thereon to file exceptions thereto, to appeal therefrom and to 
file briefs in support thereof and asked If the time so to do could 
be extended by oral or written request. He suggested that If I

4.



addressed a letter to him thereon setting forth the facts that he 
would present it to the District Director, USI&NS, at Los Angeles 
for determination. Accordingly I wrote and mailed such a letter 
on January 15* 1953* and thereafter, on January 28, 1953* received 
a reply from H. R. Landon, District Director, stating that if I 
wished I might submit motions for reopening or reconsideration of 
this and said other like causes.

Affiant, as counsel for said alien, genuinely believes 
that said alien, as a matter of law and of fact, is not deportable 
under the Constitution and laws of the United States and also that 
said alien, as a matter of law and of fact, is entitled adminis­
tratively to a suspension from deportation under the provisions of 
Title 8 USCA, Sec. 155(c) as a person proved to be of good moral 
character who, actually and within the meaning and intent of that 
Act, has resided continuously in the United States for a period in 
excess of seven years and so resided on the effective date of that 
Act and that, in consequence, the order for voluntary departure 
and for deportation in the event said alien does not so depart, in 
affiant’s opinion, is contrary to law.

The alien wishes to except to the findings of fact and 
conclusion of law contained in said decision that said alien is 
deportable and also to the conclusion of law that said alien was not 
exempted from the presentation of a valid visa at the time of entry 
into the United States, and also to except to the order to depart 
voluntarily or thereafter to be deported, on the ground that the 
evidence introduced at said alien’s hearing conclusively demonstrated, 
and it is a fact of which the Hearing Officer should have taken 
administrative or judicial notice that the United States waived and 
exempted said alien from the presentation of a visa at the time of 
said alien’s entry into the United States, and by reason thereof,
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said alien desires to appeal from said decision and order to 
Board of Immigration Appeals.

Subscribed and sworn.to before me
this day of , 195-5

01 /
NOTARY PUBLICIn and for the City and County of San Francisco, State of California.
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